ExxonMabil : Gene N. Ortega

Refining and Supply Company Senior Engineer

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 Environmental Remediation
P.O.Box 4032

Concord, CA 945244032

(925) 246-8747 Telephone

(925) 246-8798 Facsimile
gene.n.ortega@exxon.com

Ex¢onMobil
Refining & Supply

February 26, 2001

Hap 0 20,

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Former Exxon RAS #7-0210, 7840 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Report of Well Installation for the above-
referenced site. The report, prepared by ETIC Engineering, Inc. of Pleasant Hill, California, details
the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells.

Please note that from this date forward, I will be the ExxonMobil contact for this site. 1f you have any
questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

-

e~

Gene N. Ortega
Senior Engineer

Attachment:  ETIC Report of Well Installation dated February 2001

¢ w/attachment:
Mr. Winson B. Low - Valero Energy Corporation

c: w/o attachment:
Ms. Christa Marting - ETIC Engineering, Ing.




Report of Well Installation

Former Exxon Retail Site 7-0210
7840 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Prepared for

ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company
P.O. Box 4032
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, Califormia 94524-4032

Prepared by

ETIC Engineering, Inc.
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, California, 94523
(925) 602-4710

Ted Moise U Date
Project Manager
Baidy M@n&ﬁtﬂ Lo Febiviauy, 20, 3t0]

Heidt Dleﬂ’enbach Carle, R.G. #6793
Senior Geologist

February 2001

Date



CONTENTS
Page

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

SITE CONTACTS

1. INTRODUCTION .ttt sttt e s cets e s caa e ma st rasaeereeseem e caee e saassanes i

2. SITE BACKGROUND ..ottt e enns s et cs st st an 2
2.1 SITE LOCATION AND LAND USE ..ot s 2
2.2 SITE HISTORY ..ottt ettt et e st eme s eacasssbsan s einasaanans 2
2.3 REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY ...ccoeeivinviiinnirirrennnes 3

3. SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION ..ottt ettt sesresn v emssseiss e easnaans 5
3.1  DRILLING OF SOIL BORINGS ....coccciiiiiiiiiinimes s 5
3.2 SOIL SAMPLING ..coorieriiinrinecrinirernsresn e eestesssssassians s ssessssasnssrssasanens 5
33 WELL INSTALLATION ....otiiiecirireciine e vesa v i ssbassasienna e snass s 5
34  WELL DEVELOPMENT ......ccoiiiiiiiiit ittt e st 6
35  GROUNDWATER SAMPLING. ..o nnncnrssne e 6
3.6 SURVEYING OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS ................. 6
3.7 WASTE CONTAINMENT AND DISPOSAL.......ooiciiiimnieiiieins 6

4 RESULTS ..ottt ettt et te e srn e s sas e sees st es s nana b s bs s aa e s eansnaanes 7
4.1 SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY ..c.ooviiiriiirccriieiies e, 7
42  SOIL ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS. ..o 7
43  GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS ............ 3

5. SUMMARY ...ooooiooeeoeoeeeeeee oo eeeees e 9

REFERENCES ...ttt reee st s e s e ee s st sm s sasa s sasabe st anssnrrassansess e snasases 10

FIGURES

TABLES

APPENDIX A: Regulatory Correspondence and Drilling Permit

APPENDIX B: Historical Site Maps

APPENDIX C: Protocols for Well Drilling, Completion, Development, and Sampling

APPENDIX D: Boring Logs and Well Completion Diagrams

APPENDIX E: Well Development and Sampling Forms

APPENDIX F: Well Survey Report

APPENDIX G: Soil and Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-

Custody Documentation




LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

Former Exxon RS 7-0210

Number Description
Figures
1 Location and topography map.
2 Site plan showing groundwater elevations, analytical results, and geologic cross-

section lines.

3 Geologic cross-sections A-A’ and B-B’.
Tables '
1 Current and historical soil sample analytical resuits.
2 Groundwater monitoring data.
3 Construction details for groundwater monitoring wells.

FAProjects\ 702 108 Mastert WPYoi 1 2000LOFT duc



SITE CONTACTS

Station Number: Former Exxon Retail Site 7-0210

Station Address: 7840 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

ExxonMobil Project Manager: Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company
P.O. Box 4032

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94524-4032
(925) 246-8747

Consultant to ExxonMobil: ETIC Engineering, Inc.
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, California 94523
(925) 602-4710

ETIC Project Manager: Ted Moise

Regulatory Oversight: Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, California 94502
(510) 567-6700

FAProjects\ 702 | O\ Mastert WPron 1 200 contacts.doc




1. INTRODUCTION

ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) was retained by ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company
(ExxonMobil) to install three groundwater monitoring wells at former Exxon Retail Site (RS) 7-
0210, as requested by the Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA) in a letter to ExxonMobil dated
4 October 2000 (Appendix A).

This report decuments the installation of the wells (MW35 through MW7) as part of an investigation
of petroleum hydrocarbon and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) impact to the soil and groundwater at
the site, located at 7840 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California (Figures 1 and 2). The wells
were Installed in accordance with a work plan approved by the ACHA in a letter to ExxonMobil
dated 1 November 2000 (Appendix A).

Scope of Work

The investigation consisted of the following activities:

e On 14 November and 15 November 2000, three soil borings, MW5-MW7, were drilled to
approximately 25 feet below ground surface (bgs). The borings were completed as 2-inch-
diameter groundwater monitoring wells.

¢ Selected soil samples were collected from each boring and analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and
MTBE.

e Wells MW5-MW7 were developed on 14 and 15 November 2000 prior to establishing the
bentonite seal during drilling activities.

o Groundwater samples were collected from MW5-MW?7 on 17 November 2000 and analyzed for
TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE.

e A licensed land surveyor surveyed the three wells and significant site features on 15 December
2000.
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2. SITE BACKGROUND
2.1 SITE LOCATION AND LAND USE

Former Exxon RS 7-0210 is located at 7840 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California, on the
eastern comer of Amador Valley Boulevard and Regional Street (Figure 1). Land use in the area is
a mixture of residential and commercial. The immediate vicinity of the site is commercial,
consisting of shopping malls and parking lots. A Unocal service station with underground storage
tanks is located on the southwestern comner of the intersection. The site is located on essentially flat
terrain at an elevation of approximately 340 feet above the mean sea level. Topography in the area
slopes gently to the southeast.

2.2 SITE HISTORY

Former Exxon RS 7-0210 was owned and operated by Texaco until 1988, when it was purchased
by Exxon. In February 1990, Exxon replaced product dispensers and installed a vapor recovery
system. A soil boring (SB-1) was advanced by Alton Geoscience in October 1991. The location of
the soil boring is presented on Figure 2. TPH-g and benzene were detected in SB-1 at 15.5-16 feet
bgs at 69 mg/kg and 0.045 mg/kg, respectively (EA 1992).

In October 1991, Exxon replaced three former 8,000-gallon single-wailed steel underground storage
tanks (USTs) with the existing three 12,000-gallon double-walled fiberglass-reinforced plastic (FRP)
tanks. The locations of the former and existing tanks are indicated in Figure 2.

Confirmation soil samples TG1-TG8 were collected from native soil beneath the single-walled steel
USTs and from the sidewalls of the tank pit after the tanks were removed. A map presenting the
locations of these samples is included in Appendix B. The analytical results are presented in Table
1. Maximum concentrations of TPH-g and benzene were detected in the sample from the
southeastern corner of the former tank field in TG4-14" at 1,000 mg/kg and 1.2 mg/kg, respectively.
Additional soil was excavated to 16 feet bgs where groundwater was encountered and soil samples
TG9-TG11 were collected. After overexcavation activities were complete, the maximum TPH-g and
benzene concentrations were detected in the southeastern comer of the former tank field in TG9-16’
at 300 mg/kg and 0.68 mg/kg, respectively. Soil samples NP1-NP4 were collected from the new
tank field excavation prior to tank installation. TPH-g and BTEX were not detected above the
reported detection limits in any of these samples (EA 1991). Maps showing the locations of these
samples are included in Appendix B.

The product piping was also upgraded to double-walled FRP during tank installation activities. Soil
samples PL1-PL6 were collected at 2.5 feet bgs from the product piping trench. TPH-g and BTEX
were not detected above reported detection limits in these samples. The locations of the samples are
also presented on a map included in Appendix B, and the analytical results are included in Table 1
(EA 1991). '

Groundwater monitoring wells MW1-MW4 were installed in May 1992 (EA 1992). Soil samples
collected from MW 1-MW4 did not contain TPH-g or BTEX above reported detection limits. These
monitoring wells were sampled 12 times from May 1992 to June 1995. During the June 1995
groundwater sampling event, TPH-g and BTEX were not detected above reported detection limuts,
while MTBE was detected in wells MW1 and MW?2 at 230 and 59 pg/L, respectively (EA 1995).
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These wells were destroyed in April 1996 (EA 1996), as authorized by the ACHA and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board in a March 1996 site closure letter to Exxon (ACHA 1996). The
locations of these former wells are presented in Figure 2. The analytical results for groundwater
samples collected from these wells are presented in Table 2.

A Baseline Environmental Assessment report was prepared by EA Engineering, Science, and
Technology in January 1999 documenting the results for soil and groundwater samples collected
from soil borings B1-B4, which were analyzed for TPH-g, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-d), BTEX, and MTBE. TPH-g and BTEX were not detected in any of the soil samples
collected during the investigation. MTBE was detected only in the sample collected from B1 ata
depth of 15-16 feet bgs, at a concentration of 0.78 mg/kg. TPH-d was detected at concentrations
ranging from 1.1 to 2.1 mg/kg in the four samples collected from B1-B4 at 5 feet bgs. Table 1
summarizes the analytical results for these soil samples.

BTEX and TPH-g were not detected above laboratory detection limits in any of the grab
groundwater samples collected during the investigation with the exception of toluene (1.7 ug/L) and
TPH-g (100 ug/L), detected in the sample collected from B1. MTBE was detected by EPA Method
8260 at a concentration of 4,000 pg/L in the groundwater sample collected from B1 and at a
concentration of 19 pg/L in the sample collected from B2 (EA 1999).

A letter report was prepared by ETIC presenting analytical results of split samples collected on
behalf of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company during the Valero Energy Corporation
subsurface investigation at the site on 20 April 2000. Soil borings 70210-1 and 70210-2 were
advanced to collect groundwater samples. The locations of these soil borings are presented in Figure
2. These groundwater samples did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH-g, BTEX, and
MTBE, with the exception of 140 pg/L TPH-g, 7.2 pg/L total xylenes, and 190 pg/I. MTBE in
sample 70210-2 (ETIC 2000).

2.3 REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is located in the north central part of Alameda County, near the Amador and Livermore
valleys within the central Coast Ranges California Geomorphic Province. The Amador Valley
slopes generally to the south toward Alameda Creek. The Livermore Valley slopes generally
westward and intersects the Amador Valley. Materials underlying the site area are Quaternary-age
alluvial sediments that were deposited by erosion from upland surfaces bordering the Livermore
Valley. These sediments are weakly indurated and consist of interbedded mudstone, sandstone, and
pebble conglomerate (Dibblee and Darrow 1981). The pebble conglomerate is a significant regional
formation known as the Livermore Gravels that were deposited by a long period of deposition by
various drainage courses. In the area of the subject site these sediments are estimated to be as much
as several hundred feet thick. Bedrock at depth beneath these sediments consists of Cretaceous-aged
deep sea sedimentary fan deposits of the Great Valley Sequence.

The site is located in the Dublin sub-basin, which is the western part of the Livermore Valley
groundwater basin {DWR 1963). The unconsolidated to semi-consolidated alluvium in the valley
is the main groundwater-bearing zone in the Livermore Valley groundwater basin. Groundwater
occurs here under unconfined conditions. Runoff from adjacent highlands and seepage from local
streams recharge the alluvial aquifer. The regional groundwater flow follows the topography,
moving from areas of higher elevation to areas of lower elevation. The direction of groundwater

-
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flow in the area of the site is generally eastward toward the center of the Amador-Livermore Valley.
Most of the drainage into the Amador-Livermore Valley area outlets along the Calaveras fault zone
(in the East Bay Hills to the southwest), then west via Niles Canyon across the southern portion of
the East Bay Hills (Dibblee and Darrow 1981).

The nearest surface water body to the site is an intermittent creek that drains Martin Canyon, located
approximately 0.25 miles to the northwest. Dublin Creek, also an intermittent stream, is located
approximately 0.5 miles to the south.
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3. SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

ETIC observed the installation of groundwater monitoring wells MW5-MW7 on 14 and 15
November 2000. The wells were drilled and installed by Woodward Drilling of Rio Vista,
California (C-57 License 710079) to assess the extent of groundwater impacted by MTBE and
petroleum hydrocarbons and to provide long-term monitoring of groundwater gradient and direction.
The location of these wells was determined based on the predominant historical groundwater flow
direction and potential source areas at the site. Prior to well installation, well permits were obtained
from the Zone 7 Water Agency, and are included in Appendix A.

3.1 DRILLING OF SOIL BORINGS

The soil borings were drilled using a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with 8-inch-diameter hollow-
stem augers. Prior to drilling each well, a 10- to 12-inch-diameter hole, designated as the delineation
area, was cleared using the vacuum method described in Appendix C. Well MW5 was cleared to
a depth of 8.4 feet bgs, and wells MW6 and MW7 were cleared to a depth of 4 feet bgs. This
procedure was performed to ensure that there were no obstructions near the potential drill path of
the augers. The hollow-stem augers and downhole equipment were cleaned by pressure washing
before drilling began and upon completion of each borehole. Equipment rinsate was collected m a
trough, transferred into 55-gallon drums, and temporarily stored on the site. Field methods and
procedures are described in the ETIC protocols presented in Appendix C.

32  SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples were collected at 3- to 5-foot intervals in the borings, by driving an 18-inch-by-2-inch-
diameter California-modified split-spoon sampler containing 6-inch brass or stainless steel sleeves
ahead of the augers into undisturbed soil. A sleeve from each sample interval was sealed with
Teflon tape, capped, labeled, and placed in an ice-packed cooler for delivery to a state-certified
laboratory for analysis. The contents of the remaining sleeves were examined for soil characteristics
and screened in the field with an organic vapor analyzer (OVA) to determine the relative
hydrocarbon content. Soil descriptions and OVA readings are recorded on the soil boring logs
presented in Appendix D.

3.3 WELL INSTALLATION

Borings MWS-MW?7 were completed as groundwater monitoring wells, in accordance with ETICs
protocols (Appendix C) and the well installation requirements issued by the Zone 7 Water Agency.
Well construction details are summarized in Table 3 and are shown on the soil boring logs and well
construction diagrams provided in Appendix D.

The wells were constructed with 2-inch-diameter Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) blank well
casing and screened with 0.020-inch machine-slotted Schedule 40 PVC casing. A filter pack of #3
sand was placed from the total depth of the borehole to approximately 2 feet above the top of the
screened interval of each well. The annular space was then sealed with a 2-foot layer of hydrated
bentonite pellets, followed by neat cement grout to just below ground surface.

wn
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34 WELL DEVELOPMENT

Wells MW5-MW7 were developed on 14 and 15 November 2000. Each well was surged with a 2-
inch surge block for approximately 10 minutes. After surging, up to 10 casing volumes of water
were purged from the wells. Well development occurred prior to the placement of the bentonite seal
in the wells. Well development procedures are described in Appendix C, and the well development
records are presented in Appendix E,

3.5 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples were collected from MW5-MW7 on 17 November 2000. The wells were
gauged for depth to water and for liquid-phase hydrocarbons (LPH) with an optical interface probe.
The wells were then purged of 3 casing volumes of water and groundwater samples were collected
using factory-cleaned disposable bailers. Groundwater pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity
were monitored during purging. The groundwater monitoring and sampling procedures are
described in Appendix C, and well sampling/purging records are presented in Appendix E.

3.6 SURVEYING OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

The top-of-casing elevations of groundwater monitoring wells MWS through MW7 as well as
significant site features were surveyed by Milani & Associates, a state-licensed land surveyor, on
15 December 2000. The elevations of the wells are listed in Tables 2 and 3. A copy of the
surveyor's report 1s provided in Appendix F.

3.7 WASTE CONTAINMENT AND DISPOSAL

Approximately 2 cubic yards of soil was generated during drilling activities. The soil was placed
on and covered with plastic sheeting and temporarily stored on the site. Four composite soil samples
were collected from the stockpile, submitted to SPL, Inc. in Houston, Texas, and analyzed for TPH-g
and total lead in order to characterize the soil for proper disposal. The laboratory analytical report
and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix G. The soil was removed from the
gite on 29 January 2001 and transported to an ExxonMobil-approved facility.

Equipment rinsate water and water generated during well development and drilling activities were

placed in 55-gallon drums. On 21 December 2000 the water was removed from the site and
transported to an ExxonMobil-approved treatment factlity.
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4. RESULTS
4.1 SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The site geology has been evaluated to a depth of 27.5 feet bgs using data collected during this and
previous investigations. The subsurface is characterized by alluvial sediments consisting of clays,
silts, sands, and gravels. The soil encountered at the site generally consists of a silty sand/sandy silt
to approximately 8.5 feet bgs, clayey silt/silty clay to a depth of 12 feet bgs, and a sand/gravel layer
approximately 13.5 feet thick to a depth of 26 feet bgs. Discontinuous silt/clay layers were
encountered approximately from 15 feet to 20 feet bgs. A clay layer was encountered beneath the
sand at 26 feet bgs. Groundwater was first encountered in the sand and gravel lens at a depth of
approximately 16 feet bgs and stabilized at an average depth of 14.5 feet bgs. Detailed soil
descriptions are presented on the boring logs in Appendix D. Cross-sections were prepared based
on boring logs from this and previous investigations, and are presented as Figure 3. The lines of
cross-sections are included in Figure 2.

Static water levels in MW5-MW?7 were measured on 17 November. The depth to water was
approximately 13.5 feet bgsi The groundwater flow direction was to the southeast, with a gradient
of approximately 0.003. LPH was not found in any of the wells.

42  SOIL ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS

Selected soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis from borings MWS5 through MW?7. The
soil samples were submitted to SPL, Inc. in Houston, Texas, and analyzed for TPH-g by modified
EPA Method 8015, and for BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. MTBE detected by EPA
Method 86218 was confirmed by EPA Method 8260B. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports
and chain-of-custody documentation are provided in Appendix G. Selected soil samples from MW6
were analyzed for total organic carbon, moisture content, and porosity to provide additional
hydrogeologic data.

TPH-g, benzene, and toluene were not detected in any of the soil samples at concentrations above
laboratory method detection limits. Ethylbenzene was detected at a concentration of 0.0033 mg/kg
in MWS5 (9.5-10 feet). Ethylbenzene was not detected in samples from MW6 and MW7, Total
xylenes were detected at concentrations of 0.0038 mg/kg in MWS5 (9.5-10 feet) and 0.001 mg/kg in
MW6 (13-13.5 feet). Total xylenes were not detected above laboratory detection limits in MW7.
MTBE was detected at concentrations of 0.023 mg/kg in MWS5 (13-13.5 feet) and 0.018 mg/kg in
MW6 (13-13.5 feet) using EPA Method 8021B. MTBE was not detected in these samples above
reported detection limits using EPA Method 8260B. MTBE was not detected in samples from
MW?7. The total organic carbon content by the Walkley-Black method in the soil sample collected
from MW6 at 10.0-10.5 feet bgs was 0.257 percent. '

A soil sample collected from MW6 at 6.0-6.5 feet bgs was sent to McBride-Ratcliff and Associates,

Inc. of Houston, Texas, for physical parameter testing. Based on laboratory results, this sample has
a porosity of 0.34, and a moisture content of 17.5 percent.
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4.3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS

Groundwater samples were collected from MWS through MW7 on 17 November 2000. The samples
were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE. Current and historical groundwater analytical results
are summarized in Table 2. The results of the 17 November groundwater sampling event are
presented on Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody
documentation are provided in Appendix G.

Benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene were not detected in any of the groundwater samples at
concentrations above laboratory method detection limits. MTBE was detected at concentrations of
1,600 ng/L (EPA 8260B) in MW35 and 260 pg/L (EPA 8260B) in MW6. MTBE was not detected
in samples from MW?7. TPH-g was detected at a concentration of 240 pg/L in MW5. TPH-g was
not detected in groundwater samples from MW6 and MW7 above laboratory method detection
limits. Total xylenes were detected at a concentration of 2.46 pg/L. in MW5. Total xylenes were not
detected in groundwater samples from MW6 and MW7 above laboratory method detection limits.
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5. SUMMARY

In November 2000, ETIC observed the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells (MWS5
through MW7) as part of the investigation activities for former Exxon RS 7-0210. The purpose of
the wells is to investigate the impact of petroleum hydrocarbon and MTBE in soil and groundwater.
Soil samples were collected from the borings and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and MTBE
to provide additional information to characterize environmental conditions of the site.

The soil types encountered at the site generally consist of a silty sand/sandy silt to approximately
8.5 feet bgs, clayey silt/silty clay to a depth of 12 feet bgs, and a sand/gravel layer approximately
13.5 feet thick to a depth of 26 feet bgs. Discontinuous silt/clay layers were encountered from
approximately 15 to 20 feet bgs. A clay layer was encountered beneath the sand at 26 feet bgs.
Groundwater was first encountered in the sand and gravel lens at a depth of approximately 16 feet
bgs and stabilized at an average depth of 14.5 feet bgs.

TPH-g, benzene, and toluene were not detected in any of the soil samples at concentrations above
laboratory method detection limits. Ethylbenzene was detected at a concentration of 0.0033 mg/kg
in MWS5 (9.5-10 feet). Ethylbenzene was not detected in samples from MW6 and MW7. Total
xylenes were detected at concentrations of 0.0038 mg/kg in MW35 (9.5-10 feet) and 0.001 mg/kg in
MW®6 (13-13.5 feet). Total xylenes were not detected above laboratory detection limits in MW7.
MTBE was detected at concentrations of 0.023 mg/kg in MWS35 (13-13.5 feet) and 0.018 mg/kg in
MW6 (13-13.5 feet) using EPA Method 8021B. When confirmed using EPA Method 8260B the
MTBE concentrations were not detected above the laboratory detection limits. MTBE was not
detected in samples from MW7.

Benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene were not detected in any of the groundwater samples at
concentrations above laboratory method detection limits. MTBE was detected at concentrations of
1,600 ug/L (EPA 8260B) in MW35 and 260 pg/L (EPA 8260B) in MW6. MTBE was not detected
in samples from MW7. TPH-g was detected at a concentration of 240 pg/L in MW5. TPH-g was
not detected in groundwater samples from MW6 and MW7 above laboratory method detection
limits. Total xylenes were detected at a concentration of 2.46 pug/L in MW5. Total xylenes were
not detected in groundwater samples from MW6 and MW7 above laboratoty method detection
limits.
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TABLE | CURRENT AND HISTORICAL SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210,
7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Sample Concentration (mg/kg)
Sample Depth Ethyl-

1D Date (fi bgs) Benzene Toluene benzene Nylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTRBE MTBE 8260B  Organic lead TOC (%)
SB-1 10/16/91 5.5-6 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.2 NA NA NA NA NA
10-10.5 <0.001 <(.001 <{2.001 <0.001 <0.2 NA NA NA NA NA
15.5-16 0.045 0.15 0.67 2 649 NA NA NA NA NA
TG 10730/91 12 <(.005 <0.005 0.009 0.007 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
TG2 10/30/91 13 0.25 0.75 3.2 14 440 <5.0 NA NA NA NA
TG3 10/30/91 15 0.023 0.074 0.064 0.21 75 NA NA NA NA NA
TG4 10/30/91 14 1.2 8.8 17 98 1,000 <5.0 NA NA NA NA
TGS 10/30/91 15 0.025 <(.005 0.037 0.044 13 NA NA NA NA NA
TGH 10/30/91 14 0.046 <{3.005 0.13 0.075 21 <5.0 NA NA NA NA
TG7 10/30/91 13 <0,005 <(.005 <0.005 0.038 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
TGS 10/30/91 15 <(.005 <.005 <0,005 <0.003 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
TGY 10/30/91 16 0.68 0.69 57 21 300 NA NA NA NA NA
TGO 10/30/91 16 0.01 <{(,005 0.052 0.13 2.8 NA NA NA NA NA
TG 10/30/91 16 <{.005 <0005 <0.005 <(.005 <1.0 <3.0 NA NA NA NA
PLI 10/30/91 2.5 <0.005 <{0.005 <0.003 <{3.005 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
PL2 10/30/91 23 <005 <0.005 <0.005 <{.005 <}.0 NA NA NA NA NA
PL3 10730/91 2.5 <0.005 <{0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 NA NA Na NA NA
P4 10/30/91 2.5 <(},005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
eLS 10/30/91 2.5 <(3.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
PL& 10/30/91 2.5 <(.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
NP1 10/31/00 14 <0003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
NP2 10/31/00 14 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <().005 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
NP3 10/31/00 14 <0.005 <0.005 <(+.005 <(.005 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
NP4 16/31/00 14 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <005 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
MW 5/14/92 10.5-11 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <].0 NA NA NA 0.25 NA
14-14.5 <0.0050  <0).0050 <0.0050 <{.0050 <1.0 NA NA NA 02 NA
Mw?2 5/13/92 L1-11.5 <(0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <L.0 NA NA NA NA NA
14.5-15 <0,0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <10 NA Na NA NA NA
MW3 5/13/92 11-11.5 <(.0050  <0.0050 <().0050 <0.0050 = <l.0 NA NA NaA NA NA
15.5-16 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA

FAprojects\702 10hmasteriwpirai 1 200Msoil . xls Page L of 2



TABLE 1 CURRENT AND HISTORICAL SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210,
7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
Sample Concentration (mg/kg)
Sample Depth Eihyl-
1D Date (ft bgs) Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE MTBE 8260B  Organic lead TOC (%)
| MW4 5/14/92 11-11.5 <0.0050  <0.0050 <{(},0050 <0.0050 <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA
| 14.5-15 <0.0050  <0.0050 <(1.0050 <0.0050 <10 NA NA NA NA NA
Bl L1/16/98 3 <0.0050 <0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 1.1 <0.025 NA NA NA
12/03/98 10-11 <0.005¢  <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 NA  <0.025 NA NA NA
12/03/98 15-16 <0.0050  <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 NA 0.78 NA NA NA
B2 11/16/98 5 <0.0050  <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 1.1 <0.025 NA NA NA
12/03/98 10-11 <0.0050  <0.005C <0.0050 <(.0050 <l.0 NA  <0.025 NA NA NA
‘ 12/03/98 14-15 <(.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <1.0 NA  <0.025 NA NA NA
|
1 B3 11/16/98 5 <(.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 =<1.0 2.1 <0.025 NA NA NA
i 12/03/98 10-11 <(.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 NA  <0.025 NA NA NA
} 12/03/98 12-12.3 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <1.4 NA  <0.025 NA NA NA
12/03/98 19-20 <0050  <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <1.0 NA  <0.025 NA NA NA
B4 11/16/98 5 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 1.3 <0025 NA NA NA
12/33/98 8-9 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 NA  <0.025 NA NA NA
12/03/98 15-16 <(.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <1.0 NA  <0.025 NA NA NA
MW3 11/15/00 9.5-10 <0.001 <0.00! 0.0033 0.0038 <1.0 NA  <(.001 NA NA NA
13-13.5 <0.001 <(.001 <0(.001 <0.001 <1.0 NA 0.023 <(.01 NA NA
MWG6 11714700 10-10.5 <0.001 <0.001 <001 <0.001 <1.0 NA  <0.00] NA NA 0.257
13-135 <0.001 <0001 <(.001 0.001 <1.0 NA 0.018 <0.01 NA NA
MW7 £1/14/00 10-10.5 <(L00t <(2.001 <(0.001 <0.001 <1.0 NA  <0.001 NA NA NA
13.5-14 <0001 <(.001 <(0.001 <(.001 <].0 NA  <0.001 NA NA NA
ft bgs Feet below ground surface.
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d Tetal Petroleum Hydracarbons as diesel.
TOC Total organic carbon.
MTBE Methy! t-butyl ether.
mglkg Milligrams per kilogram.
NA Not analyzed,

fprojecis\70210\master\wpirod 1 200\soil.x1s
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR YALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CA

Casing Depth Groundwater LPH Concentration (ug/L)

Weli Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl- Total

No. Date (feet msl) (feet) (feet msl) (feet) Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g MTBE

MW 05/21/92 96.32 14.45 81.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
12/10/93 1222 84.10 0.00 R <(.5 1.8 0.6 2,600 NA
(45/20/93 10.74 85.58 0.00 19 <0.5 1.8 <1.0 1,000 NA
06/23/93 11.74 84.58 0.00 1.0 <0.3 1.2 <0.5 1,300 NA
08/23/93 12.72 83.60 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 80 NA
10/25/93 13.99 82.33 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 13 140 NA
02/16/94 14.90 §1.42 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
04/16/94 14.49 41.83 0.00 <0.5% <0.5 <05 <0.5 190 NA
07/26/94 15.11 81.21 0.00 <0.5% <0.5 <5 <0.5 130 NA
10/05/94 15.69 80.63 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA
01/04/95 14.66 81.60 0.06 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/12/95 10.08 86.24 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50 230

Well destroyed April 1996,

MW 2 045/21/92 95.91 14.30 §1.01 0.00 <0.% <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <50 NA
d2/10/93 12.34 83.57 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <50 NA
#5/20/93 10.73 85.18 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <1.0 320 NA
06/23/93 11.74 84.17 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 NA
(8/23/93 12.60 831.31 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 1.1 140 NA
10/25/93 13.86 82.05 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 2.4 75 NA
02/16/94 14.73 £1.18 Q.00 <(.5 <).5 <35 <0.5 <50 NA
04/16/94 14.33 81.58 0.00 <0.5 <035 <15 <0.3 <50 NA
07/26/94 14.96 80.93 0.00 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 NA
10/05/94 15.49 80.42 .00 <(.3 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
(31/04/95 14.44 §1.47 .00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/12/95 10.10 85.81 0.00 <{.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 59

Well destroyed April 1996.

MW3 05/21/92 97.95 16,03 #1.90 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <350 NA
02/10/93 13.77 84.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50 NA
05/20/93 12.32 85.63 0.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50 NA
46/23/93 13.34 84.61 0.00 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
(8/23/93 14.30 83.65 0.00 23 1.2 1.4 4.1 <30 NA
12593 15.62 8233 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/16/94 16.48 81.47 0.60 NS NS NS NS NS NS
G4/16/94 16.61 81.34 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS N5
(7/26/04 16.72 81.23 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
16/05/94 17.33 80.62 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

projecis\702 | Ovmasierawpiroil 2008istorical gw.x1s
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CA

Casing Depth Groundwater LPH Concentration (pg/L}

Well Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl- Total

No. Date {feet msl) {feet) (feet msl) (feet) Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g MTBE

MW3 (G1/04/95 97.95 16.29 81.60 0.00 <05 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/12/95 11.67 86.28 0.00 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <25

Well destroyed April 1996.

MW4 08/21/92 96,69 14.59 82.10 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <50 NA
02/10/93 12.30 84.39 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/20/93 10.75 85.94 0.00 1.4 1.0 <(L5 1.8 <5{ NA
06/23/93 1178 84.91 0.00 <().5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA
08/23/93 12.82 83.87 0.0¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <50 NA
10/25/93 i4.10 §2.59 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/16/94 15.02 81.67 0.0 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA
04/16/94 14.61 82.08 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/26/94 1523 81.46 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50 NA
10/05/94 15.85 80.84 (.00 <0.5 12 <0.5 <5 <50 NA
01/04/95 14.84 81.85 0.00 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <.5 <50 NA
06/12/95 10.07 86.62 0.00 <{1.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25

Well destroyed April 1996.

MW35 11/17/00 35293 13.51 33942 0.00 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 2.46 240 1,500
11/17/00 1,600*

MW6 11417400 352.660 1347 339.1% 0.00 <(.5 <{).5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 270
11/17/00 260"

MW7 11/17/00 351.86 12.44 339.42 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <0.5

a Analysis by EPA Method 8260.

LPH Liquid-phase hydrocarbons.

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

MTBE Methy] tertiary butyl ether.

NA Mot analyzed for this constituent.

NS Not sampled.

* A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected o be MTBE.

feet msl Feet relative o mean sea level.

ug/l Micrograms per liter.

Tiyansfects\ 202 Manasterwpiroil 2008isiorical gw xls
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TABLE3  CONSTRUCTION DETAILS FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS,
FORMER EXXON RS 7-06210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Elevation Total Well  Borehole  Casing Screened Slot Filter Pack

Well Date TOC Casing Depth  Depth Diameter Diameter  Interval Size Imterval Filter Pack

No. Installed {feet) Material  (feet) (feet) {inches)  (inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) Material
Mwi* 4/14/92 96.32 PVC %6.5 24.75 10.25 4 11-24 0.010 10-25 --
Mw?2* 5/13/92 95.91 PVC 26 25 10.25 4 10-25 0.010 9.5-26 -
MW3* 5/14/92 897.95 PVC 28 27.75 10.25 4 12.5-27.5 0010 11-28 -
MwW4’ 5/14/92 96.69 PVC 26.5 25 10.25 4 12-25 0.010 11-26 -
MW5 11/15/00 352.93% PVC 25 25 8.25 2 10-25 0.020 7-25 #3 sand
MW 11/14/00 352.66% FVC 27 25 825 2 10-25 0.020 8-27 #3 sand
MW7 11/14/00 351.86* PVC 26 25 825 2 10-25 0.020 7-25 #3 sand

-- Information not available.

TOC Top of casing.
a Wells were destroyed April 1996 prior to the installation of wells MWS-MW7 on 14-15 November 2000.
* Elevations are based upon Benchmark "AM-STW, Ala Co. 1977, Standard Alameda County disc in top of curb at eastern return at northeastern

comer at intersection of Amador Valley Boulevard and Starward Drive. Elevation = 344.171 feet NGVD 1929.

7021 Dimasterwpiroi 1 200well details.xls Page i of |
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StID 4103
October 4, 2000

Mr. Darin Rouse

ExxonMobil

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, CA 94520

RE:  MTBE Investigation at Exxon 7-0210, 7840 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA
Dear Mr. Rouse:

I have completed review of EA Engineering’s January 1999 Baseline Environmental
Assessment and ETIC Engineering’s June 2000 Valero Refining Company Investigation
reports, both prepared for the above referenced site. A total of six soil borings {B1

through B4, 7-0210-1, and 7-0210-2} were advanced in November 1998 and in April 2000
at the site to collect grab soil and/or groundwater samples for MTBE analysis. The soil
samples were also analyzed for TPHg and BTEX constituents. Groundwater analytical
results identified 4,000ppb MTBE in Boring B1 and 120ppb MTBE in Boring 70210-2.

Based on the above findings, the leaking underground storage tank case was re-opened (in
the LOP program)}. When case closure was granted in early 1996, analysis of MTBE was
not required.

At this time, a groundwater investigation is required to delineate the extent of the MTBE
plume. A workplan for this phase of investigation is due within 60 days of the date of this
letter, or by November 18, 2000. [t is recommended that a minimum of two, if not three,
groundwater monitoring wells be installed at the site.

If you have any guestions, | can be reached at {(510) 667-6762,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Ted Moise (tmoise@seticeng.com)




NCV. 14, 208 4: 39PM EXXON CO. Ush MO. 948 F.1-4
TOIETIC

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenay Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alamada, CA 24802-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-8335

StID 4103 510)

November 1, 2000

2-02(0

Mr. Darin Rause
ExxanMobil
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
P.0.Box 4032
Concerd, CA 94524-4032

RE: Work Ptan Approval for 7840 Amador Valley Bivd., Dublin, CA
Dear Mr. Rouse:

I have completad review of ETIC Engineering, Inc.'s October 2000 Wark Plan for
Subsurface investigation prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to install
three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-5 through MW-7) to delineate the extent of the
MTBE plume is acceptable. It is my understanding that fiald work is tentatively scheduled
for November 14, 2000.

If you have any guastions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.
I

evachu |
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Ted Moise (tmoise@eticeng.com)
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DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

_FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PRoJECT 7840 Amadar valley Blvd.
l Dublin, CA

California Coprdinatas Source

ft Acouracys_ fl,
CCN — ft. CC .
S BROS OO0

£

BN syl roweel e
CLIENT .

‘= Name BEXXon Mobil Refining & Supply

I AdBEss PO Box 40712 Phene 3252488747
City oneor Zio 945744032
APPFLICANT .
Name_ ETIC Engineering

l Fax920_977-7815
Address] 24 Mavhew Way Phone G 777814
city_Walnuft Creek 2ip 945586

TYPE OF PROJEGT

Welt Constructian Geotechrucal investigation

Cathodic Protection 3 General =
Water Suppiy 2 Cantaminatlon o
I Monitoring -4 Wetl Destrustion (=}
PROPOSED WATER BUPPLY WELL WUSE
Mew Daomeatic O Replacement Domaslic =
Municipal = Irrigation lal
l tnauatrial . Other a
DRILLING METHQCD:
Mud Ratary R Air Rotary © Auger X
I Cable s} Other o
‘DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. _C57 7100789
WELL PROJECTS
I : birilt Hele Dizmetar o) n Maximum
Casing Diemeter 2 in Dapih Z § ft
Surface Seal Depth __ € K. Nurmbar
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Numbpar of Barings Maximum
Faole Dlameter n. Depth R i
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE November 1, 2000
l ESTIMATED COMPLETION RATE November J,” Z{000
| hereby agree o comply with all raquirements of this permit ang Alameda
l County Ordinance No, 72-838,
APPLIGANT'S @ m.]
SIGNATURE __v’ Date /&/// 20

FOR OFFICE

20206

35/1wW 2H28 to 2H30
341 (305 020 012

PERMIT NUMBER
WELL NUMBER
APN

PERMIT CONBITIONS

Suoled Rermit Reguirsmerds Apply

)

GEMERAL ‘

“ 4 parnit applisation snould be submittad 80 as to arrive
Zane 7 office fiva days prior 1o proposad starting date.

ki Supmit (o Zone T within 80 days after compietion of per
work the original Departmeni of Wetsr Resources Wate
Oniiers Report or equivalent for well grojects, or drillin
and lacaiion skateh feF geoiechnical projects.

3 Permi | void if project not begun within 80 days af ap

210

B WATER SUPPLY WELLE
1 Mramum surface seal thicknags is lwo inches af cemant

graui placad by tremis.
2 awrienum seal depth is S0 feet far municipal and induséria
a 20 fezt far domaestic and Irrigatlion wells unless a lessar
.5 specially spproved,

1 & sucess port at least 0.5 inches in diameter fs requirac
s the wellhead far water laval maasurements.

4 A sample por ia requirad on the discharge pipe near the
wallhead
SGROUNDWATER Moy

FIFZOMETERS

* ywremum surface seat thickness is twa inches of camen

slazad by tremie.

2 Mirimum seal dapth for monitoring wells 8 the maximum

crachcable or 20 feat.

2 SEC ECHNICAL. Backfll bare hple with compacied cutti
neavy sentonite and upper two feet with compacied matari
drams of xnown or suspacted contemination, iremied camen
shalt be used in place of compacted cuttings.

E. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with dofnerate plac
trarnle

F. WELL DESTRUCTION, See attached.

G SPECIAL CONDITIONS

MOSMITORING WELLS

Approvest | pae 1 1/ B/OC

Wyma ang
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Appendix C

Protocols for Well Drilling,
Completion, Development, and Sampling




PROTOCOLS FOR WELL DRILLING, COMPLETION,
DEVELOPMENT, AND SAMPLING

DRILLING

Prior to dnilling, all boreholes will be cleared of underground utilities to a depth of at least 4 feet
below ground surface (bgs) in “non-critical zones” and to § feet bgs in “critical zones”. Critical
zones are defined as locations that are within 10 feet from the furthest edge of any underground
storage tank (UST), within 10 feet of the product dispenser islands, and the entire area between the
UST field and the product dispenser islands. If only borings are being installed, an 8- to 12-inch-
diameter circle will be cut in the surface cover at each boring location. If wells are being installed,
a 10-inch circle to a 24-inch circle or a 2-foot by 2-foot square will be cut in the surface cover at each
well location. A hole, greater than the diameter of the drilling tool being used, will then be cleared
at each boring location, using a hand auger or vacuum excavation system. The vacuum system
consists of a water lance, used to disturb native soil by injecting water into the soil, and a vacuum,
used to remove the soil.

Borcholes are drilled with a truck-mounted rotary drill, using hollow-stem continuous-flight augers.
The diameter of the augers is selected to provide an annular space between the boring wall and the
well casing of no less than 2 inches.

All augers are pressure-washed or steam-cleaned before drilling begins and before each new
borehole is drilled. All drill cuttings are either placed on and covered with plastic sheeting or
contained in sealed 55-gallon drums. Al fluids generated during cleaning of drilling equipment are
contained n sealed 55-gallon drums. All waste generated during drilling activities is stored onsite
untll appropriate disposal is arranged. The drums are labeled with the site description (including
owner's name) and date. The drill cuttings are disposed of at a proper facility based on results of soil
sample analysts.

During drilling, an ETIC geologist generates a soil boring log for each borehole. The boring logs
contain detailed geological information, including descriptions of the soils classified according to
the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS), blow counts for soil sampling intervals, organic
vapor analyzer (OVA) readings, relative moisture content of the soils, and initial and static water
levels. ’ o - ‘ ‘

SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples are collected using a 2-inch~-diameter by 18- or 24-inch-long modified California
split-spoon sampler containing three or four 6-inch-long brass or stainless steel liners. The sampler
and liners are scrubbed in potable water and Alconox or equivalent detergent and rinsed with potable
water after use at each sampling interval.

At each sample depth, the sampler is driven 18 or 24 inches ahead of the augers into undisturbed
soil. When the sampler is retrieved, either the lowermost or the middle sample liner is removed and
the ends of the tube are covered with aluminum foil or Teflon tape and sealed with plastic caps. The
soil-filled liner is [abeled with the borehole number, sample depth, site location, date, and time. The
samples are placed in zip-lock bags and stored in a cooler containing ice.

WFENSYSEWHAREDGeology \ Protocols\Diitling Protocols as of 2-13-01 .dee I



Soi1l from one of the liners is removed and placed i a sealed plastic bag. The soil is scanned with
an OV A equipped with a flame ionization detector (FID) or photoionization detector (PID), and the
readings are noted on the soil boring logs. The soil from the remaining liner(s) is examined and
classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System.

Soil samples are delivered, under chain of custody, to a laboratory certified by the California
Department of Health Services (DHS) for analyses.

WELL INSTALLATION

The boreholes are completed as groundwater monitoring wells, vapor extraction wells, groundwater
extraction wells, or air sparging wells. The wells are typically constructed by installing Schedule
40 PVC flush-threaded casing through the inner opening of the auger. The screened interval consists
of slotted casing of the appropriate slot size and length placed at depths depending on soil conditions
encountered dunng drilling and the depth to groundwater. A threaded end plug or a slip cap secured
with a stainless steel screw is placed on the bottom of the well.

A filter pack of clean sand of appropriate size is placed in the annular space around the well screen
to approximately 1 to 2 feet above the top of the screen. The sand is placed through the inner
opening of the augers as they are slowly removed. A transitional seal is completed above the sand
pack by adding 1 to 2 feet of bentonite pellets and hydrating them with water. A surface seal is then
created by placing neat cement grout containing less than 5 percent bentonite from the top of the
bentonite seal to just below the ground surface.

The well is finished at the surface with a slightly raised, traffic-rated, watertight steel traffic box set
in concrete. The traffic box is secured with bolts and the casing is further secured with a locking
well cap.

WELL DEVELOPMENT

The wells are developed no less than 72 hours after completion or prior to establishing the bentonite
seal during the drilling activities. Development typically consists of surging the screened interval
of the well with a flapper valve surge block of the same diameter as the well for approximately
10 minutes. The well is then purged with a vacuum truck and a dedicated PVC stinger or disposable
tubing, an inertial pump, a submersible electric pump, a centrifugal ptmp, an air-lift pump, or a PVC
bailer until at least 3 casing volumes are removed and the water is free of silt and apparent turbidity.

A record of the purging methods and volumes of water purged is maintained. All purge water is
contained on the site in properly labeled 53-gallon drums. Purged water is transported to an
appropriate treatment facility.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The wells are sampied at least 72 hours after grout placement and at least 48 hours after
development. Prior to groundwater sample collection, each well was purged until at least 3 casing
volumes had been removed. Wells that purged dry were allowed to recover prior to sampling. The
pH, specific conductivity, and temperature of the groundwater removed were recorded during
purging to ensure that the physical parameters were stable prior to sampling. All samples are
collected with a factory cleaned disposable batler. The bailer is operated by hand using new rope
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or Teflon-coated stainless steel wire. The sampling personnel wear clean Nitrile gloves dunng
sampling operations and while handling sample bottles.

The groundwater samples are emptied from the bailer directly into the sample bottles with a
bottom-emptying device. The samples are collected in 40-ml glass volatile organic analysis (VOA)
vials and/or 1-liter amber bottles with Teflon-lined septum caps as appropriate. The sample bottles
contain appropriate preservatives, typically hydrochloric acid. VOA vials are filled to the top of the
bottle so that there are no air bubbles.

The sample bottles are labeled with the well number, date, location, sampler's initials, and
preservative used. The sample vials are placed in a cooler with ice for delivery to the laboratory.
Standard chain-of-custody procedures are followed.

WELL SURVEY

The elevation of the top of the well casing is surveyed by state licensed land surveyor. A small
notch is cut in the top of the well casing to mark the survey point and to ensure that this point is used
for all future water level measurements. A loop originating and ending at the datum is closed to
+0.01 feet according to standard methods.

WES WS YSWSHARED W eology PratocolsiDrilting Protogols as of 2-13-01.doc 3




Appendix D

Boring Logs and Well Completion Diagrams



I MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
7 ¢ .y | Well graded gravels with or without sand, littte or
Clean gravels with & T % o mofines.
l GRAVELS little or no fines « | Poory graded gravels with or without sand, little
& more than half GP | " | orno fines.
<5 coarse fraction is o 1A o
' g 2 @ larger than No, 4 Gravels with GM [ sity gravels, sitty gravels with sand.
o § o sieve size Al
W g, @ over 12% fines A .
Zz = 3 GC .4 Clayey gravels, clayey gravels with sand.
R
. g E g o g . SW _ We: graded sands with or without gravel, lite or
Wwe e ean sands wit 1| no fines.
2ol SANDS little or no fines Poorly graded sands with or without gravel, litle
I <G more than half sP or no fines
QE coarse fraction is S -
o TELT
smaller than No. 4 . SM ‘ | |- | Sitty sands with or without gravel.
. sieve size Sar;t;ifw:ith L
Guer SavTIng sSC Z /Z/ Clayey sands with or without gravel.
Fad
ML | inorganic sitts and very fine sands, rock flour, sils
l I with sands and gravels.
e . SILTS AND CLAYS oL ’/ | Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, clays
E = 2 liquid tlimit 50% or less //1 with sands and gravels, lean clays.
i’ ML
l E =8 oL ¢ .‘|: 1l !] Organic silts or clays of low plasticity.
] JHHRAY]
5 5o inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomacious, fine
I ESZ MH sandy or sty soils, alastic silts.
T =
g g E SHlS AHD GLAYS CH I ic Gl f high plasticity, fat cla
e liquid limit greater than 50% ! £ norganic clays of high plasicty. v
I OH :/f// Organic silts or clays of medium te high plasticity.
\ f-' - -/J
Ee=5=
. HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt ‘_‘:.?;_*_«_1 Peat and other highly organic soils.
SYMBOLS DRILL LOG
' ROCK TYPES
\ ML T T TFT-F%
. %/ First Encountered Groundwater . F,:T._’. *_’L., Limestone
¥ Static Groundwater %&-—
“.] I : =t Dolomite
*—— Portland Cement =Tl —
| ot Blank Casing -~ -1 Mudstone
. Bentonite Pellets ]
l = | ~ — ~ == Silistone
= o} Filter Pack e
= il | Sandstone
! |
l I:IiL Screened Casing RPN |
| | | = - = | gI"IEOUS
£ — ST N e T
i emesww e
' AN UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM DESCRIPTIONS
- AND SYMBOLS USED ON ETIC DRILL LOGS
Z| Engineering, Inc. |




Foef -2 Sl SHE e 7840 Amador Vall
F x g? ExxonMobil 7-0210 Bie. Dublin, CA
nginegring, Inc. DRILLING AND
SAMPLING METHODS  Mobile B-57 Rig;
8.25" 0.D. Hollow Stem Auger
LOG OF SOIL BORING: MW5
WATER LEVEL | 14.15' | 14.86' DRILLING
COORDINATES: START _ FINISH
TIME 0as0 1052 TIME TIME
oas7 1
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: 352.93 DATE 11/15/00 | 11/15/00 e DAT:az
CASING BELOW SURFACE: REFERENCE 11/15/00 | 11/15/00
INCHES SURFACE CONDITIONS
% 5 9| Mwew [oPTH| | GRAPHIC ASPHALT (4%)
-3 AL | (feet) Loc
g HIPY PRIt Hamidou Barry / Bob Flory
I Barehole cleared to 8.4ft by vacuum method.
L'_LJ_ “F‘ ASPHALT
el B A
2
3
i SILTY SAND (SM): light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4); fine sand,
4 SM loose, weak cementation, low plasticity fines, damp to moist,
B rare angular graved up 1o 0.75".
5
6
T
B =
3 :
24 | 24 —— |
13 : g
5 i SILTY CLAY (CL): dark greenish gray (10Y 4/1), firm, low
3 = 10 plasticity, damp; soma fine sand, rare rounded gravel to 0.5,
24 | % 00| "EH
- = 11
15 i
Yy = 12
7 —
24 24 ) 0.0 — SAME: coarse sand, hard.
- o 13
12 = CLAYEY SAND (SC): greenish gray (10Y 5/1), medium
15 = 14 dense, weak cementation.
8 =
4 | 24 7 1.0 =8 - Gravally al 14.5, subangular-subrounded up to 1%,
; = SILTY GLAY (CL): greenish gray (10Y 5/1), soft to firm, low
> 4 — 16 plasticity, damp.
# | B 5 g = % SILTY CLAYEY SAND (SM/SC): greenish gray (10Y 5/1),
3 = maedium dense, minor gravel, subrounded up to 0.5°, damp to
8 1.0 — moist.
= 18
= 19 SILTY CLAY (CL): light olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), soft, medium
= plasticity, damp; some fine sand.
= 20




. =?..'.’ CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
= § Bl » 7840 Amador Valley
m N W ExxonMobil 7-0210 :
. Engineering, Inc Blvd., Dublin, CA
INCH
. & Esz . LOG OF SOIL BORING:
= w o o WELL DEPTH GRAPHIC
i § %’ % § DETAL | (feet) MW5
Tl & |25 &Y
. o1 | 20 |0 SANDY GRAVEL (GW): light yellowish brown (2.5Y 6/3),
6 21 well-graded gravel, weak cementation; subrounded gravel to
7 1", fine to coarse sand, wet.
9
. 22 CLAYEY SAND (SC): light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), medium
dense; low plasticity fines, fine to medium sand, damp to
5 23 moist.
' 24 | 24 ” i
7
= SANDY, SILTY CLAY (CL): light yellowish brown (2.5Y 6/4),
I 25 soft, medium plasticity, damp; fine sand.
26 | Boring terminated at 25/,
Sampled to 25ft.
I 27
28
| .
I 30
N
l a2
33
i "
l as
36
' a7
a8
| "
I 40
41
. 42
43
| 4
I 45 —r—




' — tLocking Mechanism
NOTE: Features Above Grade
. Nat to Scale
Water—Tight Traffic box —
Depth (ft)
| a
=
. g o Cement—Rentonite Grout
A from surface to 5.0 ft
ke e
I Bentonite Chips
from 5.0 to 7.0
' 12 in. 1.D. Schedule 40 PVC
Riser Casing from
l 10 : origingl grade to 10.0 ft
l 2 in. 1.0, 0.020 in. Sfot,
{ Schedule 40 PVC Screen
from 10.0 fo 250 ft
#3 Sand Filter Pack]
l from 7.0 to 25.0 ft
20—
l - |- | Threaded PVC Cap at 25.0 f#
Borehole Depth at 25.0 Fi| T
I 8.25 in. Borehole
l 30—
| el WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM FOR
=N GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL MW5
I §F W FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD.
I Engineering, Inc. DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA




= W 4T CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
A. W RN~ 7840 Amador Valley
; = 1] # ExcconMobil 70210 Bivd., Dublin, CA
Engineering, Inc. uFtI.LIH&GANI:I Mobile B-57 Rig:
ik el 8.25" 0.D. Hollow Stem Auger
LOG OF SOIL BORING: MWG
WATERLEVEL | 16.8' | 14.558' DRILLING
COORDINATES: START _ FINISH
TIME 1035 1204 TIME TIME
1038 1130
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: 352.66 DATE 11/14/00 | 11/14/00 o —
3 Ground nd
GASING: BELOW SURFAGE: REFERENCE | girs | Suie 11/14/00| 11/14/00
INCHES SURFACE CONDITIONS
Q| WELL |DEPTH|| GRAPHIC ASPHALT (4%)
E 5| oEtaL | (reet) LoG -
z 2 53 il Hamidou Barry / Bob Flory
s o i Borehole cleared to 41t by vacuum method.
: [ ASPHALT
: 1
2
SANDY CLAY (CL): yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), low plasticity,
3 soft, damp.
4

18

R R % SILTY, CLAYEY SAND (SC}: fight olive brown (2.5Y 5/3),
: A / fine-grained sand, soft to madium dense; low plasticity fines,
damp.

8
8
18
16
4
24 24 i SC
5 8
B o : 7
24 24 : 0.0 ; ; 7 ﬁ SAME: color changes to yellowish brown (10YR 5/4).
T 1"V
g E 1 7 /"3-/; SANDY CLAY (CL): olive (BY &/4), firm, medium plasticity,
24 | 24 [— = CL”7|  damp, fine sand.
3 E 12 ///_
10 — 13— ZZZ4 SAME: minor medium 1o coarse sand.
[ = i /
24 24 —| & 7, i
7 =
- = |2 sc’// CLAYEY SAND (SC): ight olive brown (2.5 54), medium
1 0.0 — 4 ; dansa, low plasticity fine, some subrounded gravel, fine to
% . — 15 " 77] coarse sand, molst.
a |« 5 E NF 18 | SAME: increase in clay content.
7 =
12 = |
= |1a—lL_ gp | SAND(sP): yeliowish brown (10YR /), poarly graded, fine
— Il ec® sand, modarate cemantation, madium dense, wal; soma
=] - subrounded grave! up to D.5".
E u » Gravelly at 171

HE S T B Iy B SE P SE R o T N G By W By N
b




—— - CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOGATION
— IR . 7840 Amador Valley
aE F Ew ExxonMobil 7-0210 ‘
Engineering, Inc Bivd., Dublin, CA

o lenl o LOG OF SOIL BORING:
& WELL |DEPTH| | GRAPHIC

E é § = £| oemaL (foet) LOG MW6

[T ] 9 5 a g

a [T m ("W 4

CLAYEY SAND (SC): light yellowigh brown (2.5Y 6/4),
medium dense, fine sand, low plasticity clay, moist.

©~| & w

-9

24 12

o

»

SAME: at 25 ft, gravelly subrounded to rounded gravel to 1%;
fine to coarse sand.

24 24

~i |

0.0

SANDY CLAY {CL): olive (5Y 4/3), firm to hard, medium
plasticity, damp; fine sand.

-
o

28 Boring terminated at 274 bgs.
Sampled to 27 it

]

41

43
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Locking Mechanism

NOTE: Feglures Above Grads
Nol to Scale

Water—Tight Traffic box

Depth (ft)
=
| Cement—Bentonite Grout
from surfoace to 6.0 ff
=
Bentonite Chips
from 6.0 to 8.0 Fft
- { 2 in. ID. Schedule 40 PVC
10 Riser Casing from
original grade to 70.0 ft
2 in. LD, 0.020 in. Sloft,
= | Schedule 40 PVC Screen
. from 10.0 to 25.0 ft
#3 Saond Fifter F'a'ckE ;
from 8.0 to 27.0 it
20
|~ { Threaded PVC Cap at 25.0 ft
Borehole Depth at 27.0 ft| - ,
Sampled to 27.0 ft 555 in Borehole
30—
Ef: # WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM FOR
=l B 1 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL MW6
N N B FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD.
Engineering, Inc. DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA




[——— CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
W B KN~ ExxonMobil 7-0210 7840 Amador Valley
=2 oniviod! Blvd., Dublin, CA
Engi ing, Inc. DRILLING AND . .
ngineering, Inc BN g‘;g E%BBEL RI'IQ; .
.D. Hollow Stem Auger
LOG OF SOIL BORING: MW7
WATERLEVEL | 14.3' DRILLING
COORDINATES: START _ FINISH
TIME 1500 TIME TIME
1435 | 1637
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: 351.86 DATE 11/14/00
DATE DATE
CASING BELOW SURFACE: REFERENGE 11/14/00 | 11/14/00
INCHES SURFACE CONDITIONS
- | & | 2| g (WELL | DEPTH| | GRAPHIC ASPHALT (4")
] & o = AlL (fest) LOG -
g | 8 § ze g BESERIPTIONBY: Hamidou Barry / Bob Flory

Borehole cleared to 4t bgs by vacuum method.
ASPHALT

SILTY CLAY (CL): dark clive gray (5Y 3/2}, soft o firm, low
plasticity, damp; some coarse sand, angular grave! up to 1%,

18 18

2 2.0 CLAYEY SAND (SC): light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3); fine sand,
medium dense, nonplastic fine, damp, ot traces.
= 10 SAME: color change to cllve brown (2.5Y 4/3), rare rounded
10 0.0 — gravel to 0.5".
#4 | 24 I3 — .
— 11
L = 7 //// SILTY CLAY (CL): olive brown (2.5Y 4/2), firm, low plasticity;
14 = 12 /CL /| some fine sand, damp, rare gravel subangular to 1*.
24 | 24 |— = L, : .
7 | o0 =2vA TRRAAL CLAYEY SILT (ML): olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), soft, low plasticity,
7 = | B ML moist; some fine sand.
= T 1
g = 14 <</ SC // CLAYEY SAND (SC): dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), fine
24 | 24 3 — / L4274 sand, medium dense, moist.
4 | 00 = 18 &
6 —
2 — 16 SAND (SW): olive (5 5/3), well-graded, loose, weak
24 3 — cementation, some subrounded gravel to 0.5%, wet.
— 17
4 — No recovery.
6 =
9 — 18
24 10 1  —
T = 19 GRAVELLY SAND (SW): olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), fine to
— coarse sand, subrounded gravel up to 1" weak cementation,
12 = 20 some clay and silt, wet,

w0 d




:,.- : "_ CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
= N BR 7840 Amador Valley
-y N Ew ExaxonMobil 7-0210 4
Engineering, Inc. Blvd., Dublin, CA
INCH
i Esm .. LOG OF SOIL BORING:
o 2 WELL DEPTH| | GRAPHIC
E % 2 3| £ peraL (Test) LOG MW7
g | @ |82%|¢ 5
] x D | o
o4 | 24 2 SAND (SP): light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), poorly graded, fine
6 sand, looss; some coarse sand, low plasticity fine, wet.
10
12
3
24 24 8 SANDY CLAY (CL): light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), soft to firm,
= medium plasticity, damp; fine sand, some siit.
12 CLAYEY SAND {SC): olive (5Y 5/3), medium dense, fine
10 sand, low plasticity fine, damp to molst.
24 24
15 4.0
;; SILTY CLAY (CL): dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), firm to hard,

w

38

41

43

low plasticity, damp.

Boring terminated at 25 feet.
Sampled to 26ft.




Water—Tight Traffic box

Lacking Mechanism

NOTE! Features Above Grade
Not to Secale

Depth (ft)
(=
B
i ‘--——I Cemment—Bentonite Grout
b from surface to 5.0 ft
* b
Bentonite Chips
frarm 5.0 to 7.0 1t
- { 2 in. LD. Schedule 40 PVC
‘ Riser Casing from
10 original grade to 10.0 ft
2 in. 1D, 0.020 in. Siot,
| Schedule 40 PVC Screen
from 10.0 to 250 ft
#3 Sand Fitter Pack
from 7.0 to 25.0 ft
20
—
| — Threaded PVC Cap at 25.0 ft
Borehole Depth at 25.0 Ft}
[RSS E—
Sampled to 26.0 ft g 75 i1 Borehote
Jo—
el o] WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM FOR
=8 88 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL MW7
A 4 FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD.
Engineering, Inc. DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA




Appendix E

Well Development and Sampling Forms
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L F EF"-
— F Ed .
- RN 4
Engineering, Ine, GROUNDWATER DEVELOPMENT FORM . 1
Project Name: ExxonMobil Refining and Supply wWell No: MLOS Date: 1 1/14/00-11/15/00
Project No: TM0210.3 Personnel: H. Barry & B. Flory
GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: Water level Meter Measuring Point Description;
| WELL PURGE Tﬂf?’fa'zfplﬁ Uﬁpthf-:; J;n"m’atea' Water Column . My[tiprirer for -Cas?n_g Vaolume | © Total F'urg_e.
\/OLUME Vi {feet) (fest) - Casing Diameter - (gal) Volume: (gal)
L CALCUEATION
5 i - - o =2 }# - “\1(‘5}4 6 | o T .
: 25 & MHE @ o1 & L2 S
F R ’ 0.04|0.16{ 0.54 1.44 '
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: Purge Depth: Purge Rate. TOTALS
" Time 137
%Vdui'n&lz'_ﬁrrga_{gmir l. &
fromperue (3 | LS. % | Lo | Ly.o
SRR 1. 2o 7.2 T 17T
- Spec.Condumros)| ||, | £ IsHe | ISRo
' Turbidity/Color /
*Odor (YINY
f-.ﬁa&irm'nmm 0. 92 0.92 ||
E{_,!.JWEH;BIEE['{.Y!N:I. o K bl
Comments/Observbations:

Total Purge Volume: & {galfons) Disposal: 5.5 Gl oo
Weather Conditions: Clooda .

]
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of development:  ow, (Ode ard- o

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction:

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:

Comments:
EFo\Projectei 7021 NPublteiRQT | 2-00 Weltdevelopment xisjShestl




Woeather Conditions:

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of development: i@cx.; Loas nc+ set
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction:

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:
Comments:

Fo\Proyeces 7021 \Publie\ROS 2001 [Welldevelopment. xiz] Sheer]

l E_ 8 S¥ -
— ¥ FEN .
A
sagusarig, Inc GROUNDWATER DEVELOPMENT FORM -
' Project Name:  ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Well No: Ml e Date: | 1/14/00-11/15/00
I Project No: T™0210.3 Personnel: H. Barry & B. Flary

I GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:  Water level Meter Measuring Point Description:

l WELL PURGE Total Depth: | Depth to Water ~Water Columry [ Multiplier fn:__ Caslng_"-&l’nl_uma-' Total Purge:
VOLUME o (feet} (feet) (feet) - Casing D’Fam_etgr 3 ~(gal)  Volume: (gal)
‘CALCULATION N 7

1 | Vv 1 55 @ 1 L alel -

e :’{\‘D Pl 7 i’ ty i
e 0.64] 1.44

I PURGING DATA f_{i‘E: STRC L iog
Purge Method: Ll’l_;.:k_t-_‘ s Purge Depth: Purge Rate: TOTALS

1 Retee, A | | 555 242

o] | S s =
o] (o | L2 [ 038
e o9 [ oas | o
B[~ Lic | 920 | 1227
In Turbidity/Coior
g [ fodorcvmy
I i_p:a:giﬂg Volumes 3 ?f"' O ‘BG ! ) 8(:.
- Dewatered (Y/N) N N N
I Caomments/Observbations:
I Total Purge Volume: 5 {gallons} Disposal: Ss'qaﬂcan ;{/u,m—\
[




GROUNDWATER DEVELOPMENT FORM

Project Name: _ExxonMobil Refining and Supply WellNo: AW Date: | 1/14/00-11/15/00
Project Na: TM0210.3 Personnel: H. Barry & B. Flory
GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method:  Water level Meter Measuring Point Description:

WELL PURGE Total Depth | Depth to Water | Water Column' | - Multiplier for- - | Casing \folume | Total: Purge
\VOLUME (feet) (fest) ; (feet) . | Casing Diameter {gal) | Volume: (gal)

CALCULATION

: = J71 2 a4 @] a]l8] A7
15 © 13© p1 @ NOR-
- 0.04(0.16] 0.64( 1.44

PURGING DATA  {iecrcniols

Purge Method: [y, [ 2 s Purge Depth: Purge Rate: TOTALS
Eme SR B2
o e o) | 4 5
[rempermure 0y | $2. 538 | 2.4
B ] Lo .59 .Y
L?Hpen.Cund.{umns] s 42 i .7_:.5“] | 2.9 E

* Tursiay ol

ca 0.58 | z-34 15
N N

Comments/Observbations:

Total Purge Volume: _& (gallons) Disposal: 55 - QL Aenn

Weather Conditions:

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of development: “Eox | Jris et S€ 1
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction:

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:

Comments:
Ty 10 O e T 1 - Wl llevetapumment ia] Grorat




ok of T 2 FIELD SUMMARY REPORT
— §F BN »

- N N w

Engineering, Inc.

ciient:  YC(IN staionNoz ") - 024p

Project Mo (JDO (0 .| 1% Task No.:

Sample Team: m JZ’M
Date: [} NWeMéeZ 2-00

No. of Drums on Site: * Water Soil Empty
® Summary:
NS e (120

*SPope WTH <Thmid MITeNDAWT . ME| , KBodrT New
Voctmieny Foe— DRUMs AND kM. TIVE (5) Drams
WE¥E MOVEP INSIDE OF LOCELED LoMPodND LOCKTED
DN CIDE oF  BLDIN&.  THE ATTENDRNT HAS ket
WITH THem wHILE STike s ofen.

¥ HE Tk PILE 1S CONERET> anD MPAZILE WITY
T ThPE. kvl SIZE 15 : x5 x 2

» SAMPUING =
« OPENED el Mw 5-77
MErevier  TEPHTD WATEY— AND  TEPTH T @cTTnan
ON  SICH  \WEWL [ MAPLED , wITHA NOTZH , pJHERE
DTW 3 DT® \WEKE REKP fPom) .

s HID ENIVED BACH WBL  AND  SHEMALED -

- Q5P P SEWEEY Eexed WE .

- BT STE 1245 \

+ NEED T culmice PP in Loces KC&TV—\ "!i‘.'f&.:
To EMc Leces . (53) N '

144 Mayhew Way, Walnut Creek, CA 94596 « Phone: 925.977.7914 = Fax: 925.977.7915 « License No. 624022

CAWINDOWS\DESKT OP\FieldS mmmary doc




N

Y

MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

|

[Client: Exxon 1 [Datﬁf 177 NOWEMEEE., Dearr
|P7roject Number: UPG270.1 [ |Station Number: 7-0210
Site Location: Samplers:
7840 AMADOR VALLY BLVD., DUBLIN, GA Lelg— JoNes
MONITORING | DEPTHTO | DEPTH TO | APPARENT | AMOUNT OF [ MONITORING| DEPTHTO | . WELL
WELL WATER [ PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUET |- WELLE ™ EE}TI'DM CASING =
NUMBER' [ (TOGC). -~ (TOE) THICKNESS | REMOVED | INTEGRITY.| - (TOC) DIAMETER"
i§ mm-5 (5.5 Goop | 24.3%| 2
H - il ¥
P MM6 | (7, 40 foo) | 2405 | 2
Qo Mm7 |19 & Goen | 23 91| 7«

N E A AN B B B O G B Bl BN TR AT B B B .
Y

Fi\Profects\7071 \PUBLIC\SAMPLING\[ManitoringWellData. xis)Sheet! Note: Depth to bottom measured during first quarter uniess noted.




-
|—E“Em""“’“ oL GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE —

Project Name: Exxon 7-0210 well No: MUN -5 Date: l"' 1 hH

Project No: UPG210.1 Parsonnel: E@ﬂ""

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: Measuring Paint Description: TCGC

Total Depth: | Depth to Water | Water Column Multiplier for . |.Casing Volume | ~Tatal Purge:

WELL PURGE . | . Tt e L :

“VOLUME {feet) (feat) (fest) - - | Casing Diameter ;.-;;;'(gal_)& || Volume:(gal)

CALCULATION

24' ‘B(g ['36'? @ \0“‘6'—] 6%1)4 L{)iﬁ :34 724 "7 @ f;; -
PURGING DATA HFTND Hbﬁ_ﬁz—-— -

Purge Method: A Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: {gpm)
e | |28 120 | %09
Volue Puigs @ail|  {.7 2 4 5.

-rs_:_'npemn‘.ua:z{‘n.;_}. . I gﬁ { '7 (ﬂ '7 . 7
e el .07 |10y | 724
7250 | 270 | 7.00

N A N

5Ty §PIUW SILTY -
N N N

Comments/Observbations:

»
SAMPLING DATA .
Time Sampled: l% ? g— Appraximate Depth to Water During Sampiing: l4 . \0 (feet)
Comments:
. -Number of % S .. “olume: Filled T ' Analysis:
Sample Number ‘Centainers: Container Type| Perservative | - (mloF Ly Turbidity/ Colar Mathod
MW» ’5 X b Voa HCL 20 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Total Purge Volume: - ; - O (gailons) Disposai:

Weather Conditions: GLW
Conditicn of Well Bax and Casing at Time of Sampling: éLCGD
Well Head Conditicns Requiring Correction: j:J'ﬂ NE

Prablems Encountered During Purging and Samgpling: N naJ
Comments:

X | A3
T} -+

FtPrgjecrsy N DVPUSLICEAMPLING ENT proge jarnxis Sheet




f 7 __J ¥ 1
i N FFT
— f fx.
y N l’ -wr
Eazneenzy e GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE
J Project Name:  Exxon 7-0210 Well No: ) W2 Date: ll|l‘H'i?ﬂ
1 Project No: UP0210.7 Fersornel: \LEU?/"
GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: Measuring Point Description: TOC
' Total Depth~ |- Depth to Water || Water Column Muitiplier for . | Casing Volume | -~ Total Purge:
Voluve | e oot | ey | CasngDiameter | (ga) | Voume (e
" CALCULATION l /"«.
214|586
15 O 41O |y & S
{347 ”'ia/ &(ﬁ_m LJ_;D.BA 1,44 17 - |
PURGING DATA . 5P s
Furge Method; HM SN Furge Depth:  Scresn FPurge Rate: {gom)
Irime 1529 | (349 | 1347
'L__.'g.fnluma-_Purgu {gallk | ] '-|' ’"b LI—- 5 ]
| Temperature ( C} lw‘:" ]w_ 7 |7O
Bt 1.2% | 1.37 | 2.9
iSpecCondlumrosl] .58 | | (74 [.5¢
 Turbidity/Color- . !
" Odoe (YINY. ‘\, U |\J_
:.;.'Cas'ﬂ‘lg_‘vfnhnnesr- 6[ Lﬂ 9{ j_,‘r\f g 1{;."\4;[
* Dewatared (YN} = l\.} I\J N

Comments/Observhations:

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: r%qo

s —
Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: [4‘ Z—") (feet)

Comments:
~ “Number of A : : Volume Filled S Analysis
: s : L3 I .
Sample-Number Cantainers Container Type | Perservative (mE_oF L) Turbidity/ Calor Method
M- (v * b Vioa HCL 40 mf . TPM-g, BTEX, MTBE
Total Purge Velume:  =5- 3 (gafions) Disposai:
Weather Conditions: ere-
Condition of Weit Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: oD

Weill Head Conditions Requiring Correction: N AA
Frablems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: Ml\ﬁf
Comments:

Frifyojeres\ VTP LICNAMPLINGVEXNT PUITC fOrM.YIS] dnad



GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name:  Exxon 7-G210 Well No: AW -1 Date: | H[m
Project No: UJP0210.1 Parsonnel; fﬁa,z_.—-

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: Measuring Point Description: TOC

WELL PURGE Totsi'D:pm :Depth. to Water | Water Column Multiplie_lr fur _Cagir;g ‘-.]"’;-I_uma Tr;;t__arr Purge.
VOLUME (feet) (feet] {feet) - | Casing Diameter (gal) Volume (gal)
CALCULATION

250 @ 1240 | @A

.Y @'::4—{—

X

PURGING DATA ez
Purge Method: MM

Purge Depth:

—

Seresn

Purge Rate:

{gpm)

jTme |407 1410 | 144
l::.‘lmlumf-‘mga (gal). (. ¥ < (g ) Af.
= e 13 | o

149 1.3 [ 130

Iy

1Y

A

)

Y,

N

1Ly

ST

M

'Dewatered (Y/N)

A

N

A

omments/Observbations:

SAMPLING DATA

Approximata Depth to Water During Sampling: {2, . | !-’;" (feet}

Time Sampled: }4—2.[)
Comments:
Mumbenof | : _ ? Yolume Filled L) Analysis
Sample Number Contiinars _E‘:ontam er Type| Pearservative (i oel) | Turbidity/ Color Method
MW j x‘ (7 Vioa HCL 40 mi / TPH-g, BTEX, MTEE
Total Purge Volume: 75 &  [(gallons) Disposal

Weather Conditions:

ClLERZ—

Condition of Well Box ang Casing at Time of Sampling: &LoST)

'Weil Head Conditions Requiring Correction:

ANOHE

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:

NONVE

Comments

TiPyaa o PP L LG

WERT g LT




Appendix F

Well Survey Report




BENCHUARK

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON SENCHMARK “AM-STH ALA CQ 1977
STANDARD ALAMEDA COUNTY OISC W TOP OF CURB AT EASTERN RETURN AT NORTHEASTERN
CORNER AT INTERSECTION OF AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD AND STARWARD DRIVE,

STAWPED "AM-STW 1977, ELLVATION = J44.171 FEET NGWD 1929,

MHE

M (=353 45
GASING £1=J5293
N 2714 £78i1

e
R =337
@ CASING [1=352 66

N 2400 E 2882

BEARINGS AND COORDINATES

HORIZONTAL POSITION IS BASED UPON INFORMATION SUPPLIED 8Y CLIENT
COORDINATES AND BEARINGS ARE ASSUMED. COORDINATES OF MONUMENT
HELLS ARE RELATED 70 COORDINATES OF OTHER FEATURES SHOWN HEREDN,

MONITORING WELLS

EXXON STATION
DUBLIN — ALAMEDA COUNTY — CALIFORNIA

Prepared By
Milani & Associates
Civil Engineers — Land Planners — Land Surveyors

3480 Buskirk Avenue — Suite 225
\ Pleasant Hill, California 94523

DECEMBER 2000 SCALE: 1°=40

00093-50\ARCH SHEET | OF 1 SHEET



Appendix G

Soil and Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Documentation



ML

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOQUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Received

DEC 7 2000

Certificate of Anaiysis Number:

ph: {925) 977-7914

fax: (925) 977-7915

Date Reported:

00110543 ETIC Engineering inc.

Report To: Project Name: ™0210

ETIC Engineering Inc. Site: 7-0210.20003669

Ted Moise Site Address: 7840 Amador Valley Blvd

144 Mayhew Way Dubiin CA

Walnut Creek PO Number: LWR#20900790

California State: California

94596- State Cert. No.: 1903

This Report Contains A Total Of 11 Pages

Excluding This Page

And

Chain Of Custody

1211400

Date




HOUSTON LABCRATORY
B8B0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ﬂ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901
Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00110543
Report To: Project Name: TMO0210
ETIC Engineering Inc. Site: 7-0210,20003669
Ted Moise Site Address: 7840 Amador Valley Blvd
144 Mayhew Way Dubiin CA
Walnut Creek PO Number: LWR#20900730
California State: Caiifornia
94596~ Stats Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (825) 977-7914 fax: (925) 977-7915 Date Reported:

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be feotnoted in the analytical resuit page(s) or the quality control
summary page(s).

Plezse do not hesitate to contact us if you have any guestions or camments perlzunmg to this data report. Please reference the abave
Centificate of Analysis Number.

This repart shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the labaratory. The reported results are only represeniative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased ta be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical neads.

00110543 Page 1

é&dfﬁu oz
ast, Sonia

Date
Senior Project Manager




\ 77

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
82380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTUN, TEXAS 77054

(713} £60-0901

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00110543

Report To:

lFax To.

ETIC Engineering inc.

Ted Maise

144 Mayhew Way

Walnut Creek
Califarnia
94596-

ph: (925) 977-7914

fax: (928) 977-7915

Proiect Name:
Site:

PO Number:
Stata:

State Ceart. No.:

| ETIC Engingering Ine,
|

Date Reported:

TMO210
7-0210,20003669

7840 Amador Valley Blvd

Dublin
LWR#20900790
California

1303

| Ted Moise fax : (928) 977-7915

l i
; Glient Sample ID Lab Sample ID |  Matrix Date Collected Date Received coc D HDLD\
IMWS5, 9.5-10 FT 00110543-01  |Soil 11/15/00 2:10:00 AM 11/17/00 10:00:00 AM [l

5, 13-13.5 FT [00110543-02  iSoit 11/15/G0 9:30:00 AM 11M7/00 10:00:00 AM i
s, 16.5-17 FT 100110543-03  |Soil 114 5/00 9:58:00 AM 111700 10:00:00 Ab v
MWS, 20.5-21 FT 100110543-04  iSoil 11/15/00 10:35:00 AM 11/17/00 10:00:00 AM ]
lws, 24.5 25 FT l00110543.05  |Soil 11/15/00 10:40:00 AM 11/17/00 10:00:00 AM )

5 R P

t O Ao 1271100

.

est, Sonia
enior Project Manager

Joel Grice

Laboratory Director

Ted Yen

Quality Assurance Officer

00110543 Page 2

121400 3236211 PM



o

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8840 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sampie ID MW5, 9.5-10 FT Collected: 11/15/00 9:10:00 SPL Sample ID: 00110343-01
Site: 7-0210,20003669
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA _GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gascline Range Organics ND 1 1 11M17/0019:53 TM 478185
Suir: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 108 % 72143 1 11/17/00 19:53 T™ 478185
Surr: 4-Bramofluorobenzene 106 % 51-149 1 1117/00 19:53 T™ 478185
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL sSwso21B Units: mg/Kg
_Benzene ND £.001 1 11/17/0G 19:33 T™ 478173
Ethylbenzene 0.0033 ¢.001 1 11/M17/00 19:53 TM 478173
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.001 1 11/17/00 19:53 T™M 478173
Toluene ND €.001 1 11/17/00 19:53 T™ 478173
m,p-Xylene 0.0038 0.001 1 11/17/00 19:53 T™M 478173
o-Xylene ND 0.601 1 11/17/00 19:53 T™ 478173
Xylenes, Totai 0.0038 0.001 1 11M17/00 19:53 TM 478173
Surr: 1,4-Difluorgbenzene 109 % 558127 1 1117100 19:53 T™M 478173
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorcbenzene 836 % 48-156 1 11/17/0019:53 ™™ 478173

:’mﬁ;j’ g R d{«{,‘wf&:ﬁ =
West-Sonia—

Project Manager

Qualifiers: NE/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value detween MDL and PQL

>MCL - Resuft Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepeortable due to Dilution
ME - Matrix interference

00110543 Page 3
12/1/00 3:36:14 PM




(L

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANG E DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID MWS5, 13-13.5 FT Collected: 11/15/00 9:30:00 SPL Sample ID:  00110543-02
Site: 7-0210,2000366%
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Crganics MO 4 1 11/17/00 20:19 TM 478186
Surr: 1,4-Diftucrcbenzene 103 % 724153 1 11/17/0G 2019 TM 478186
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 18 % 51-149 1 1117/00 20:19 TM 478186
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWao21B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.001 1 /170G 2019 T™ 478174
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001 1 1117/00 2019 T™M 478174
Methyl tert-buty| ether ¢.023 0.001 1 11/17/00 20:19 TM 478174
Taluenhe ND G.001 1 11/17/00 20:19 TM 478174
m.p-Xylene ND .001 1 1117/00 2018 T™ 478174
o-Xyleng ND 0.001 1 14/17/00 20:18 ™M 478174
Xylenes,Tatal ND 0.001 1 11/17/00 20:18 ™M 478174
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 107 % 55127 1 11/17/00 20:18 T™ 478174
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzenes 848 9% 48-156 1 11/17/00 20:18 T™M 4738174
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 32608 MCL SW8260B Units: mg/Kg
Methyl tert-butyl ather ND 0.01 1 11/27/00 18:34 NL 486820
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 980 % 7g-120 1 11/27/00 18:34 NL 486920
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrebenzene 86.0 % 74130 1 11/27/00 18:34 NL 486920
Sum: Toluene-d8 900 % 80-140 1 11/27/00 18:34  NL 486920
R \gf;‘;d::‘,_‘.e;j.‘:igut_ﬂ-”‘ ot

Project Manager

Qualifiers: MND/U - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Anaiyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrcgate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MGCL)
D - Surrcgate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Wi - Matrix Interference

00110543 Page 4
1241400 3:38:15 PM




Quality Control Documentation

00110543 Page 5
12/1/00 3:36:15 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
88380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0801

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

TMO210
nalysis: Purgeahle Aromatics WorkOrder: 00110543
Method: SWEB021B Lak Batch ID: R24793
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD: VARE DQMI7B-478172 Units:  ug/kg Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 11/17/2000 19:27 Analyst  TM 00110543-01A MWS5, 8.5-10 FT
00110543-02A MWS5, 13-13.5FT
Analyte Resuilt |Rep Limit|
Benzene ND: 1.0
Ethylbenzena ND 1.0
Methvi tert-butyl ether ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
m.p-Kyieng ! ND 1.0
io-Ryiene : ND: 1.0
Xylanas, Total ! ND 1.0
Surr 1,4-Difluarobenzene 38.1 58-127
l Surm: 4-Bramoflucrobenzene §3.3 48-156
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: VARE_001117B-478168  Units: ug/Kg
l Analysis Date: 11/17/2000 16:27 Anaiyst: TM
l Analyte Spike Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene 50 47| 94 80 118
iEthylbenzena 50 49 a9 68 127
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 53 105 64 126
_ [Toluene 50 48 98 B4 122
m,p-Xytene 100 09| 99 B8 129
' o-Xylene 50 50 10Q 68 127
Xylenes, Total 150; 148 99 68 128
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 011054 3-01
l RuniD: VARE _001117B478170 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 11/17/2000 17,44 Analyst: TM
i . Analyte | Sample M3 MS Resuit | MS % : MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD[RPD | Low |High
‘ I Resuit Spike [ Recovery : Spike Recovery Lirmit | Limnit | Limit
i Added Added ‘
[hzene 1 ND 20 17 80.0 20 17 80.11.0231] 34f 35 139
;Ethylbenzene 3 3.3 20 17| 66.9 20 16 84.8) 3.44{ 35 3y 137
Llhyl tert-butyl ether ND| 201 18 89.2 20 20 98.61 10.0] 220 271 198
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * ~ Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limnits
00110543 Page 6

' 8 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank & - Recovery Unreportabie due to Ditution
12/1/00 3:36:117 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
P‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} 660-031H

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

l TMO210
nalysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00110543
. Method: SW5021B Lab Batch ID: R24793
' Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00110543-01
RuniD: VARE_0011178-478170  Units: ug/Kg
' Analysis Date: 11/17/2000 17:44 Analyst: T™
l Analyte " sample | MS MSResult | MS% ! MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD|RPDLow |High
i Resuit Spike | Recovery | Spike | Recavery Limit ¢ Limit | Limnit
' Added | Added |
luene ND 20% 17 84.9 20 17 82.6] 2.66 28 3t 137
p-Xylene 3.8 40¢ 34 758.5 40 34 75.1:0.542 38 19E 144
o-Xylene ND 204 18 85.9 20 17 81.4f 5.47| 571 25 139
i vienes, Total 3.8 60t 52 80.3 60 51 78.70 210 38| 190 144
lQualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Mi - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
' J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Racovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
i 00170543 Page 7
12/1/00 3:36:17 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0301

\ 777

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
l TMOZ210
alysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkQrder: 00110543
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch [D: R24794
. Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD VARE_001717C-478184  Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample 1D Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 14/17/2000 19:27 Analyst: TM 00110543-01A MWS, 9.510 FT
' 00110543-02A MWS5, 13-13.5FT
! Analyte ' Result lRep Limiti
Gaspline Range Organics ' ND 1.0
Surr; 1.4-Diflugrobenzene ; 103.7 72-153
Surr; 4-Bromefluorghenzene | 106.7]  51-149

Laboratory Contral Sample (LCS)

RuniD: VARE_001117C478181 Units: mg/<g
Analysis Date: 11/17/2000 16:53 Analyst: TM
Analyte Spike Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
iGasoiine Range Organics 1 0.88 88| 53] 137

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:  00110543-01

Run|D: VARE_001117C478182  Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 11/17/2000 18:36 Analyst: TM
Analyte | Sample MS | MSResult | MS% | MSO | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD|RPD|[Lew |High
; i Result Spike Recovery | Spike l Recovery ! Limit | Limit | Lemnit
i ; Added Added | i
! | { b
iﬁne Range Organics NDI 0.9 .68 72.0 0.9] 0.71 74.1) 2.92] 50| 36 15_3[
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

MI - Matrix Interference
B - Anaiyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value betwean MDL and PQL * - Recevery Outside Advisable QC Limits

00110543 Page 8
1241/00 3:36:18 PM

-‘P
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®

ms e

Method: Swaz260B

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

nalysis: Volatile Organics by Method 82608

TMo210

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

WorkQrder:
Lah Batch |D:

(713} 660-0901

00110543

R25235

-

unlD: M_001127A-486908

_Analysis Date: 11/27/2000 11:53

LS

Method Blank

Units:

Analyst:

ug/kg
ML

Analyte | Result [Rep Limit]

Methyl tert-butyl sther ND! 10|
Surr: 1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 80.0 70-120
Surr d-Bromoflugrobenzene 92.0 74-130
Sum: Tolueneg-d8 54.0 30-140

Sampies in Analytical Batch:

Lab Sample ID
00110543-02A

Client Sample ID

MWS, 13-13.5FT

RunlD:

Anatysis Date:

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

M_001127A-4869Q7
11/27/2000 11:26

Units: ug/Kg
Anaiyst: NL

I Analyte Spike | Resuit | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene i 50 53 106 58 172
Benzene 50 54 108 &6 142
l Chlorobenzene 50! 56 112 60 133
Toiuene 50 58 116 59 139
l Trichloroethene 50 50 100 62 137
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
I Sample Spiked: 00110544-03
RunlD: M_001127A486910 Units: ug/Kg
' Analysis Date; 11/27/2000 12:47 Analyst:  NL
i Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS% | MSD ;| MSDResult | MSD % |RPD|RPD |Low |High |
Result Spike ' Recovery | Spike | Recovery Lirnit § Limit | Limit !
I Added Added ‘ i !
i1,1-Dich!oroeihene ; ND 50 46 92 50 47 94 2 22 59 172
i nzene | ND 50 40 80 50 40 80 of 21 86 142
‘Eobenzene ; ND 50 34 68 50 35 70 3l 210 80 133
loluene | WD 50 38 76 50 40 80 5 21 59 138
T ! ND 50 38 76 501 38 76 0 24f 820 137

.Tf loroethena

ualifiers: NDYU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

l J - Estimated value hetween MDL and PQL

MI - Matrix Interference
D - Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution

* - Recovery Qutside Advisahle QC Limits

00110543 Paga 9

12/1/00 2:36:18 Pt




Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody

00110543 Page 10
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EXXON COMPANY USA.

{(West Coast)

s mw wm am mm (e Ows) s w am wm

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO.

Page l of _‘___

Exxon Engineer: Zi3den ooise Phone:

i

ANALYSIS REQUEST:

= (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name 7 Comtact: Ted Sorse
Address: Fax: _( é"..?/{") TP =~ FFIE o D g o o |
[] ] o o - 7]
., A Ty o JE g S RHAHE
' ] S < o
RAS# ___ 7~ — 0.2/ Facility/State ID # (TN Only); %\D 5 * 2 o l® |88 F 3 5 % g
w 0 3 © |lo [, wo|
AFE # (Terminal Only}: Consultant Project #7272 2./49 w|& o 0 3 ¢ |0 a g 2 g g il §
=4 w Wl
i.ocation: (Cily) DL!AI;‘); (State) (A t\ b4 AR 8 | @ =" g g
EE ocam [1 80T & g g§1° |5 o g oo S
2luls | (S(e]¢8 Slolale|Sisle|BlE],
ConsultantWorkRelease# ,2@0365?’ E E @ ;g._? g l=], = g1= g g & g o T m 3 b
Sampled By: . iy g1¥ = 818 |s slalzlsln = Ela 2% | |
' e e SHAMME %?gié’zgﬂ.g%mgf
AT . 4 = m i = ] =] = -
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME [comp [Gras o Teo R e | o | 2 E(B(Elz]8|3 (B 58 A Z AHE
~ » . 1
Iws, 95-0 ujstepdle| % NMee | 1| XI5
NIWsE,  73-73.57 |ufisteloazo X x [ X [X[X%
y .
WS, 16.5- 17" (Wi logsg X X |1y RS
ra
MIWZ, 2o.5-21° |whspe oss X x |1 x %]
Fd i o
WS, 245-85" |4~ lwso X X |1 lX X
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMAB#S:'f-l'A N T ‘Q‘J\ LO/ 621@0
24 HR. ©OT2HR v NoVoZ2Y 7365 /—/O
48 HR. _ " 9BHR. ___* EXXON UST @Slbw
B Business *Conlact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY ot # Storage Location
{0 Sending Sample
C41483
Gther FDF O [ EDD
QAIQLC Level - _
Standard B CLP 11 Otner L FAX LI M FAX C-O-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #: 0/)//05445 LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Relinquished By Sampler: p /Da Time Recelved By
—F | o0
CUSTODY Relinquished: Date Time _Received-By“ T
RECORD | \ n
Relinguished: Dale Time . Recewed By: ( \m 9}0 l D g
_ | | way Bm#\ g, lag,Tem O
Triplicate; Original + While Lab’s Copy * Green Client Copy - Yellow :"}



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® {713) £60.0901
Sample Receipt Checklist
Workorder: 30110543 Received by: Stelly, D'Anna
Date and Time Received: 11/17/00 10:G0:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 4
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W No L Not Present (I
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes [ ] No [ Not Present W
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes || No | Not Present
Chain of custody present? Yes W Na [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes M No :
Chain of custady agrees with samale labels? Yes ] Nel |
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes I No [!
Sampie containers intact? Yes M No [ ]
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes [V No [
All samples received within holding time? Yes No D
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compiiance? Yes W No [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No [J Not Present (v
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No !

00110543 Page 11
124100 3:36:13 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE ORIVE

oA HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® \ (713} 660-0991

\
\

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00110544
Report To: Project Name: TMO0210
. ETIC Engineering Inc. Site: 7021 0,20003369
Ted Moise i Site Address: 7840 Amador Valley Blvd
144 Mayhew Way Dublin CA
Walnut Creek PO Number: LWR#20800879
California ' State: California
. 94506- State Cert. No.. 1803
! ph: (925) $77-7914 fax: (925) 977-7915 . Date Reported:

This Report Contains A Total Of 14 Pages

Excluding This Page
And

Chain Of Custody

Received
DEC 2 6 2000

T ATt LB e

ETIC Engineering ine.

.

12M5/00

Date




HQUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0001

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:
00110544

TMO210
7-0210,20003669

ETIC Engineering inc. Project Name:
Ted Moise Site:
144 Mayhew Way

Site Address: 7840 Amador Vatley Blvd
Walnut Creek Duklin CA
California PO Number: LWR#2(900879
94596- State: California

ph: (925) 977-7914 fax; (925) 977-7915

State Cert. No.: 1803
Date Reported:

lﬁ'lé Engineering Inc.

 Ted Moise fax : (925) 977-7815

Client Sample ID 'Lab Sample ID | Matrix | Date Collected | Date Received | cocip HOLD |
MWB 6-6.5FT '00110544-01 Sail i 11/14/00 10:02:00 AM 4 11/17/00 13:00:00 AM o
We, 10-10.5 FT 00110544-02  'Seil 11/14/00 10:17:00 AM | 11/17/00 10:00:00 AM .
MW, 13-13.5FT ©00110844-03 Sl i 11/14/00 10:40:00 AM ¢ 11/17/00 10:00:00 AM .
EMWG, 15-15.5FT —‘00110544-04 Sail [ 11/14/00 10:45:00 AM | 11/17/00 10;00:00 AM i 5
/W6, 21-21.5 FT 00110544-05  [Sail 11/14/00 11:25:00 AM | 11/17/00 10:00:00 AM 7
WS, 26.5-27 FT i00110544-068  [Sail 1171400 11:40:00 AM | 11/17/00 10:0G¢:00 AM v
JMW?‘, 6-85FT '00110544-07  ;Sail 1114400 2:45:G0 PM  © 11/17/00 10:06:00 AM v
MWT, 10-10.5FT 00110544-08  {Soil 11/14/30 2:55:00 PM i 11/17/00 10:00:00 AM r
mWT, 13.5-14FT 30110544-09  |Soil | 11/44/0G 3:12:00 PM 11/17/00 10:00:00 AM D
MW7, 20.5-21 FT B 00110544-10  !Soil v 11/14/0C 4:00:00 PM 11417/00 10:00:00 AM v
MW7, 23.5-24 FT 00110544-11  Soil 1 11/14/00 4:22:00 PM 11A17/00 10:00:00 AM o
'l\WT, 25526 FT 00110544-12  Sail [ 11/14/00 4:30:00 PM 11/17/C0 10:00:90 AM v
I 12/15/00
est, Sonia 7 Date
#&mor Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

12145/00 3:28:57 PM



l HCQUSTON LABORATOQRY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOLUSTON, TEXAS 77054
I (713) B60-0501
Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.
I _ Certificate of Analysis Number:
00110544
l ! Report To: - Project Name: TM0210
ETIC Engineering Inc. Site: 7-0210,20003669
. Ted Moise Site Address: 7840 Amador Valley Blvd
144 Mayhew Way Dublin CA
" Walnut Creek PO Number: LWR#20900879
California State: California
94596- i State Cart. No.:
. ph: {925) 977-7914 fax: {925) 977-7915 Date Regorted: 12/15/00
Your sample 1D * MW, 6-6.5 FT " (SPL (D: 00110544-01) was subcontracted to McBride-Ratgliff for Geotechnical parameters.
1 Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like " matrix to
check for possible matrix effect, The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the

laboratary. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at randam from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample deiivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Centrol Sampte (LCS)
and the Method Blank {MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any data flags or quality contral exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page{s) or the quality control
suimmary page{s}.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

of the samples submitted for testing.

l This repart shall not be reproduced except in full, withaut the written approval of the laboratory. The repaorted results are only representative
l SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

#“
4 {
Jél Z \‘._Z/M;u b 12/17/00

= F A
West, Sonia Date
! Senior Project Manager




/ 4

McBride-Ratcliff and Associates, Inc.

TO: Mrs. Sonia West DATE OF REPORT: December 13, 2000
SPL PRGJECT NUMBER: 79998016
8880 Interchange Drive PAGE 1 OF 1

Houston, Texas 77054
TEST METHOD(s): ASTM D5084, Standard Test Method for Measurement of Hydraufic Conductivity
of Saturated Porous Materials Using Flexible Wall Permeameter (on going)
ASTM D854, Standard Test Method for Specific Gravity of Soils
Porosity calculated using weight/volume relationship and specific gravity of solids

NOTE: One soil sample was delivered to the MRA lab by SPL. The samples was contained in sealed tube.
The sampie was extruded in the MRA laboratory and found to be in good condition.

RESULTS OF LABORATORY TESTS

Sample ldentification

00110544-01

Date of Test

December 8, 2000

Length, inches

4,019
Diameter, inches 1.881
Moisture Contertt, % (cm>fcm®) 17.5 (0.31)
Unit Wet Weight, pcf (g/em”) 130.2 (2.00)
Unit Dry Weight, pcf (g/em®) 110.9(1.78)
Specific Gravity (assumed) 271
Porosity 0.34

Length, inches

Unit Dry Weight, pcf

4.005

Diameter, inches 1.892
Moisture Content, % 21.2
Unit Wet Weight, pcf 130.9
108.0

 TEST CONDITIONS

kryliaial

Permeant Potable Water
. Degree of Saturation, % 100
Effective Celi Pressure, psi 5
Backpressure, psi 75
Average Gradient 331
Hydraulic Conductivity, 20°C, cm/sec 53x10°
Intrinsic Permeability, 20°C ,em?® s4x10™"

By JMQA @AM(L

Our lenters and reparts are for tha exclusive use of the CLIENT. The use of our name must receiva our prior written approval. Our letters and raports apply anly ta the
materal(s) tested anc/or inspected and ara not necessarily indicative of the quaiities of apparently identical or similar material(s).

23433 Kirby Brive - Houston, Texas 77054 - (713) 852-3000




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
p! 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
I ® {713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID MWE, 10-10.5 FT Collected: 11/14/00 10:17:.0 SPL Sample ID: 00110544-02
I Site:  7-0210,20003662
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS McL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Qrganics ND 1 1 11/17/00 20:44 TM 478187
Surr: 1,4-Diflugrobenzene 103 % 72-153 1 11700 20:44 TM 478187
l Surr; 4-Bromoflyorohenzene 108 % 51-144 1 1M7/00 20:44  TM 473187
ORGANIC CARBON,TOTAL - MCL WLKBLK Units: %wiw Carbon
Qrganic Carbon, Total 0.257 0.100 1 11/28/00 1100 GC 488824
I PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWa021B Units: mg/Kg B
Benzene ND 0.001 1 11M17/00 20:44 TM 478175
Ethylbenzene ND 0.901 1 11/17/00 20:44 TM 478175
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0001 1 11717/002044 TM 478175
Toluene _ ND 0.001 1 117/00 20:44 TM 478175
m.p-Xylene ND 0.001 1 11/17/00 20:44 TM 4783175
o-Xylene ND 0.001 1 11/17/00 20:44 TM 478175
I Xylenes, Total ND 0.001 1 1117/0020:44 TM 478175
Surr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene _ 105 % 59127 1 11700 20:44 TM 478175
I Surr; 4-Bromafluorahenzene 834 % 48-156 1 11/17/00 20:44 TM 478175
w:w:f} 2 TRTL e &t
e
West-Senia
I Project Manager S o
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL})
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportabie due to Dilution
l * - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Vaiue between MDL and PQL
1201500 3:28:00 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

ST

)

Client Sampie ID MW6, 13-13.5FT Collected: 11/14/00 10:40:0 SPL Sample ID:  00110544-03

Site:  7-0210,20003669

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS T MGL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 1117/00 2110 TM 478188
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 72-153 1 7002110 T™ 473188
Surr: 4-Bromofluorgbenzene 106 % 51-148 1 HA7/0Q 2110 TM 478188
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL l SWenz21B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.001 1 1117/00 21:10 ™ 478176
Ethyibenzene ND 0.001 1 1417/00 21:10 T™ 478176
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.018 0.001 1 11/17/00 21:10  TM 478178
Toluena ND 0.001 1 11/17/00 21110 TM 478178
m.p-Xylene 8.001 0.001 1 11117/0C 2410 ™M 478176
o-Xylene ND 0.001 1 11A17/00 21:10 T™ 473176
Xylenes, Total 0.001 0.001 1 1117/00 21:10 TM 478176
Surr: 1,4—Diﬂﬂ0robenzene 102 % 59127 1 11700 21:40 TM 478176
Surr: 4-Bromofluercbenzene 849 % 48156 4 1U17/00 21:1¢ T™M 478176
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SW3260B Units: mgiKg
Methyl tert-butyl ather ND 0.01 1 11/27/00 12:20  NL 486208
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 880 % 70-120 1 11/27/00 12:20 NL 486309
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 900 % 74-130 1 11/27/0 12:20 NL 486909
Surr: Toiuene-d3 90.0 % 80-140 1 1127100 12:20 NL 4869098

e prLe
[N = LS

Project Manager _
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected st the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected In the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits MLt - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value betweenr MDL and PQL

12/35/00 2:29:00 PM



(I

HOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Client Sample [D MW7, 10-10.5 FT Colfected: 11/14/00 2:55:00 SPL Sample ID: 00110544-08
Site;  7-0210,20003669
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq, ¥
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gascline Range Organics ND 1 1 1417/00 21:38 TM 473189
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 105 % 72153 1 1117/00 21:36 TM 478189
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10 9% 51-14%9 1 11117/00 21:36  T™ 478189
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SwWso21B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene - ND n.go1 1 11/17/0C 21:36 TM 478177
Ethylbenzene - __ND 0.001 1 1117/00 21:36 T™ 478177
Methyt tert-butyt ether ND 0.001 1 B 1117100 21:36 TM - 478177
Teluene ND 0.001 1 1170021338 TM 478177
m,p-Xylens ND Q.001 1 11/17/00 21:36 TM 478177
o-Xylene ND 0.001 1 11/17/00 21:36 TM 478177
Xylenes, Totat ND 0.001 1 11/17/00 21:36 T™ 478177
Surr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 102 % 58127 1 11/17/00 21:36 TM 478177
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 857 % 48-156 1 1417/0021:36 T™ 478177

. .
- PR -y I
= ,.n’—,—,/é‘ﬁ"‘ TR XS e

P

West Gonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte defected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimaied Value hetween MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
b - Surrogate Recovery Unreportaile due ta Dilution

Ml - Matrix Interference

1215/00 3:28:01 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

HISL

® [713) 660-0901

Client Sampie ID MW7, 13.5-14 FT Collected: 11/14/00 3:12:00 SPL Sampie 1D: (0C110544-08

Site:  7-0210,20003669

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Crganics MD 1 1 1147/30 22:01 ™™ 478190
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzens 108 % 721583 1 11/17/00 22:01 T™ 478190
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 109 % 51-149 1 1/17/0022:01 ™ 478190
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWE8021B Units: myg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.001 1 111700 22:01 TM 478306
Ethyibenzene ND 0.0 1 11/17/06 22:01 TM 478306
Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 0.0G1 1 11/17/00 22:01 T™ 478308
Toluene ND 2.001 1 11/17/00 22:01 TM 478308
m,p-Xylene ND G.001 1 11/147/00 22:01 T 478306
o-Xylene ND 0.001 1 11/17/0022:01 TM 478306
Kylenes, Total NG 0.001 1 TA7H0022:01 T™ 478306
Surr; 1.4-Diflucrobenzene 988 % 58127 1 1117/00 22:01 T™ 478306
Surr: 4-Bromefluorchenzene 837 % 48-156 1 TMM7/0022:01 T™M 478306

Project_ [V!_ana_g,_!a_l_'

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
B - Analyte cetected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportabie due ta Ditution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisabte QC Limits Mi - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL
121500 3:29:01 PM
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Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ HCUSTON, TEXAS 77054
@& {713) 660-0901

I TM0210
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00110544
Method: swaoez21B Lab Batch ID: R24793
IR Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
uniD: VARE_0011178-478172 Units: ug/tg Lab Sampie ID Client Sample ID
nalysis Date: 11/17/2000 18:27 Analyst:  TM 00110544-02A MW, 10-10.5 FT
00110544-03A MW8, 13-13.5 FT
00110544-08A MW7, 10-10.5 FT
00110544-09A MWTY, 13.5-14 FT
o Anaiyte | Resulf ]Rep Limit]
I Benzene ) o B NDI 1.0
:Emylbenzene ; ND! 1.0
Methy} tert-butyt ether ' ND- 1.0
Toluene - NDi 1.0
‘m p-Xylene : NDI 1.0
: ‘ ND! 1.0
i NEH 1.0
Sum: 1.4-Diflucrobenzene i 98,11 59-127|
l Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene i 33.31  48-156;
Laboratory Contrel Sample (LCS)
RunlD: VARE 001117B-473168 Units: ug.t'Kg
I Analysis Date: 11/47/2000 16:27 Analyst:  TM
' Anaiyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower i Upper
Added Recovery Limit | Limit
Benzene ; 501 47 94| 60! 116
l Ethylbenzene : 50] 49 99! 68 127
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 53 105: 64 126
Toluene 50 49 98! 64: 122
_m p-Xyiene ; 100 39 99i 68 129i
'a-Xylene ; 507 50] 100] 68 127|
Xylenes, Total 150 148 99| 68| 129
. Matrix Spike (MS} / Matrix Spike Dupiicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: Q011054 3-01
RunlD: VARE_ 0011178473170 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 11/17/2000 17:44 Anatyst:  TM
T hmawe | Sample | MS | WMSResul | MS% | MSD | MSDResul MSD% [RPD RPOLow [High
Result ' Spike ! Recovery Spike - . Recovery : * Lirmit | Limit | Cimit |
l Added | : Added ’ ‘ o ‘
enig&;ﬂﬁ S ' T Nb ‘ 17! 80.0§ ,,,,,iai,,,,,,, 1?‘% 80.‘[" 02—3711 34é 35 139
Ethyibenzene L B 3.3 17 66.9} 201 18| 64.6; 3.44! 7 35i 3‘1; 137
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND: 18: 89.21 201 20 98.6: 10.00 221 27 196
Qualifiers:  ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Umit Mi - Matrix interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Methad Slank D - Recovery Unrepeortable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between ML and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reparted RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

12/15/00 2:29:04 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’1 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (712} 660-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
TM0210

nalysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00110544
ethod: SwWaoz21B Lab Batch ID: R24793

Sample Spiked: 00110543-01
Runlb: VARE_001117B-478170 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 11/17/2000 17:44 Analyst: TM

v
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Analyte " Sample MS | MSResult ; MS%  MSD | MSDResult , MSD% . RPD|RPD Low
Result i Spike : . Recovery Spike i Recovery | i Limit U Limit
; | Added : | Added | : - i
luene o NDI 20 17 849 20| 17 826/ 266 28 a1 137,
Jp-Xylene ’ 3.8 40! 34 75.5! 40! 34 75.110.542 38 19 144
ip-Xylene NDx 20 18 85.9 20! ) 171 814l 547 57 25| 139
'Aenes.Total ‘ 3.8 B0l 521 80.3 60 51 787) 2.100 381 19| 144
Quaiifiers:  ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference S
B - Analyte detacted in the asscciated Method Blank D - Recavery Linreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Quiside Advisahie QC Limits
he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is corract as reported. 12/ 500 3:29:05 PM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE CRIVE

(713) 664-0901

I Quality Control Report

EXXCN Company U.S.A.

TMO210
nalysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00110544
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R24794
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:

uniD: VARE_001117C-478184  Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample ID Ciient Sample ID
nalysis Date: 11M7/2000 18:27 Analyst;  TM C0110544-02A Mwa, 10-10.5 FT
i 04110544-03A MW8E, 13-13.5 FT
00110544-08A MW7, 10-10.5 FT
; 00110544-09A MW7, 13.5-14 FT

i ' Analyte Result |Rep Limiti
‘Gasaiine Range Crgarics ] 3 NDi 1.01
. Surr: 1,4-Diffygroberzene 103.71  72-153]
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene ‘ 108.78  51-149

Laboratory Contral Sampie (LL.CS)

RuniD: VARE _001117C-478181 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower ] Upper |

Added Recovery | Limit J Limit

‘Gasoline Range Organics : 1 088 &8 530 137

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 0011054 3-01

I Analysis Date; 1117/2000 18:53 Analyst:  TM

RunlD; VARE_CO1117C-478182  Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 11/17/2000 18:36 Analystt TM
l Analyte © Sample | MS | WSResut |~ MS% | MSD | MSD Resull | MSD % |RPD | RPD | Low |High |
' Result | Spike ' | Recavery | Spike | . Recovery | - Limit | Limit | Limit
{ Added ; ,‘ | Added | : f :
Isoune Range Organics f ND 0.9] 0.69] 720 0.9 071, 744 292 50/ 36 163
Qualifiers:  ND/U - Not Detected af ths Reporting Limit M- Matrix nterference o
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisahle QC Limits
he percent recovearies for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and

rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reparted.

12115/00 3:29:058 PM




HOUSTON LABORATQORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Ilﬂl

® (713) 660-0901
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
TMO0210
‘naiysis: Volatile Organics by Method 82608 WorkQOrder: 00110544
Method: SWa260B Lab Batch 1D: R25235%
Method Biank Samples in Analytical Batch:
uniD: M_001127A-466908 Units:  ug/Kg Lab Samplie ID Client Sample ID
11/27/2000 11:53 Analyst: NL Q0110544-03A MWE, 13-13.3FT

inalysis Date:

Analyte | Result Rep Limit

‘Methyt tert-butyi ether ND! 10l
Surr: 1,2.Dichloroethane-d4 30.04 70-1201

i Sumr 4-Bromofluorochenzene 92.04 741301
i Surr: Toluene-d8 94.0f  80-140]

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RuniD: _001127A-486907 Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 11/27/2000 11:26 Analyst:  NL
Analyte Spike Result | Percent | Lower Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
1,1-Dichloroetnene 50; 53 108 59 172
‘Benzene 50 54i 108 &6 142
‘Chlorcbenzene 30 56 112 a¢ 133
Toluene 50 58 116 59 134
Trichloroethene 50| 50 100 62! 137!

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (M3D)

Sample Spiked: 00110544-03

RuniD: M_001127A-486910 Units: ugikg
Analysis Date: 11/27/2000 12:47 Analyst:  NL
T Amayte 7 Sample’ | MS | MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSDResut . MSD%  RPD,RPD|Law |High |
Result | Spike | : Recovery Spike | © Recovery - Llmit : Limit | Limit |
| Added ; : s Added | : | !
1,1-Dichioroethene NDI 50 26 82 50 47 a4 2 22| 59 172
tnzene NDI 50 401 80| 50 T 40; 80 0 211 B8 142
lorobenzene - ~ ND| 30 34 68 50] 35; 70] 3 21| 80 133
;fsmene T : NDI BOL 28 76 501 40: a0 g 21 59 139
Fhioroethene : ND' 50, 38! 76 50 38 76 0 24 62 137
Qualifiers:  ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit ~~ Mi - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the asscciated Method Biank D - Recovery Unreportable due ta Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PCL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
he percant recoveries for QC sampies are correct as reported. Due fo significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 12/16/00 3:29:05 M
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nalysis:
Method:

Qrganic Carbon,Total
WLKBLK

HOUSTON LABORATCRY
8886 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

TMOZ10

WorkOrder:
Lab Batch |D:

00110544
R25322

Method Blank
WET 0011298-488821 Units:

11/29/2000 11:00

=
=
2

nalysis Date: Analyst:  GC

Y%wiw Carbon

Sampies in Anaiytical Batch:

Client Sample D
MWE, 10-10.5 FT

Lab Sample ID
00110544-02A

! Analyte Resuit {Rep Limit|
:Qrganic Carbon, Total ND; 0.1¢y
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
Run/D: WET_001129B-488823 Units: %wiw Carbon
Analysis Cate: 11/22/2000 11:00 Analyst:  GC
: Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper !
Added Recovery Limit Limit |
‘Organic Carbon, Total j 1 1.02! 102! 80i 120

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:
RunlD;
Analysis Date:

00110544-02
WET_0011298-483825 Units:

11/22/2000 11:00

S%wiw Carbon
Analyst: GC

Analyte | Sample | MS | MSResult | MS%  MSD | MSDResult | MSD% [RPD RPDLow [High |
Resuit ‘ Spike i | Recovery | Spike | ' Recovery . Limit ; Lirmit Limit§
1 Added | | Added | i . i i
; 2 i 3 ; ; : i :
ganic Carbon,Total i 0.267 0.08! 0.335] 97!  0.08 0.335 97i ol 35 7dl 125
Qualifiers:  ND/U - Not Detected at the Reparting Limit MI - Matsix Interference
B - Apalyte detected in the associated Methed Blank D - Recovery Unrepartable due to Ditution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisabie QC Limits
he percent recoverias for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
raunding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 12/15/00 3:29:06 FM




Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody




- e mm wy ()| s e

3
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECO
EXXON COMPANY USA- (West Coast) nA vs CORD NO. ) Page _|__ of ”‘G"f
ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: sz 24 £’ﬁ“2 Phone: (Zg ) Zééé 2263 {CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name = T Contact § _
Address: Fax: { % ) FFE— PS5 | ¥ (i o o | £
11 ax A o ’\’k o E 0 l‘_d . g ] )
= . 1 .745?6 \\.ﬁ g . 5 i E & als g |z g _?_ (v
RAS # o 2210 Fagility/State 10 # (TN Only); o | & * g i: ol €| |P |5 5 % TP
s ) a W “ .
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: _ 77 /2 27 Q( g g 5 5 ) o . g E g g i § ‘é V)
Location: (City) __ e blovn . state) __ A& | IN | x Ulg In NEAFRE RN g % ?
}‘(EE 01 cam D sDT i ﬁzéggugrgfjgggﬁﬁ_
Consultant Work Release # LUXXD 3667 E E g ?} K[_ ]uw; M |'_]‘ = § ® £ g g § - ; : -
Sampled By: ﬁéﬂm‘@ }%ri?b{ Stz (8 %ﬁ : % gz |4 3 |a e 2 § 2 -]
MATRIX el Sl e8I lule N N R Elalg & i
SAMPLE 1D DA TIME [come [GRraB iy i A R B I - $12 (5318 5y a3 2 = | | T
rMwWs, 6—-65"° 1 led 002, X Here | | |x XK
PIWE , 10— 10-57"  |njujee|socz X X IXDAKIX %
IIWE, 13=73.57  |ufygbe 040 X X XXX X
MwE, 157557  |upwfee | 1045 X X ilx e
rIwe, 2r-2t57 |y |nes] X X X /<
rIWe, 26527 |ufufalngo X X X
W, & ~&.57 fl/{lf/ﬂ 14T Y X | IX
MwZ, 101257 |ufujelissst X X [y X
PIWZ 1351 lulmler | 1579 X X I XXX
MW F, ZE45 =R |ujiytoo|fgow X X 1]y X
TAT t SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) ! J&EMARKS:_%*,‘ 'Oﬂ%m TRE E260
4HR.  ___* T2HR qo M\%\ SO e \L\Dc,&
48 HR. " 98HR. _ _ * EXXON UST
8 Business ___ “Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Loi# Storage Lacation
1o Sending Sample 041 483
Other PDF ] ] EDD /U)
>
QAIQC Level —
Standard 3 CLP L1 Other I FAX O T FAX C-0-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER # () ||0J44 LAB WORK RELEASE #
4 Relinquished By Sampler: / I/Da:;, Time Received By:
16060 |
CUSTODY Relinquished: Date Time Received By:
RECORD |
Relinquished: Date Time Received B L‘
, Way Bill #MJ& OOLCDDL' _r] }O IG(‘:(_;
Triplicate: Original - White Lab's Copy - Green Client Copy « Yellow




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECO : 2 £
EXXON COMPANY, USA. (West Coast) ST CORD NO Page Lo of _2x
Exxon Enginesr : Phone, - ANALYSIS REQUEST:
9 Lhioin.  Houe hone: (725 2464 - SEES (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name T Contact: ZeAd L lonse
Address: gﬁ Fax: (_?}’5‘)7}—7 — PG5 . 0 0 % E =l
s ‘ 3 > , | 2 3
— o4 745'7/6 Ci g g g ) f,_l g [] % Ll
[} ) o o = <
RAS # _ A .. 2 247 Facility/State iD # (TN Only): O z =l I % CAEAERE g
’ N . N o | o tl H @ 3 E =
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consullant Project # _ 77/¢ 2 2, /(2 x| g | a 5@ |0 2= 3w é
4 o @ = il Lid )
Location: {City) _@r)ﬂ.ﬁn (State) _ 4 o \w = o g |o a E 8 g = E i g %
PCEE 0 cam [ SDT i I = Efe s ol |2 a9y g £
= = ¥ I oot 4 1 L y
Consuliani Work Release #: ZM 2669 2 % .2_ {0 | e { |2 8 2 5 s 3 2 s EF' -
, i AR ER ERE- sl el lalelziglelyleslalT
53'"9'93 By: ;H;ﬁm.L(;’DU Tl_):ﬁzé.}/ E 5 o & @ ﬁ & E; E @ é] P E g E g = 5 -—E}-
o > r o - N 1 ul P
D. E [comp|GraB | MATRIX i - - T - R T B - - R EAE g1z 1% |
SAMPLE 1.D DATE | TIME [comp|s racannet i El A A IR A E AT R AR A Y slLlg|8|g|s(E18]F
MwF 235 24/ Wryfos | 18.22 X Nene| ] | X X
”
—_ &
NW? 255~ 2s” |ifwfelses X fone || 1X N
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS {Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. * 72HR __*
48 HR. * BB HR. * EXXON UST
8 Business ~Contact US Priar CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Starage |.ocation
to Sending Sample C41483
Other PDF (O {1 EDD
QA/QC Level _ :
Standard B¢ CLP (1 Other i FAX U A FAX C-0-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #: LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Relinquished By Sampler: . Dale . Time Received By:
=y M/ev |
CUSTODY Relinquished: Y Date Time Received By:
Relinquished: Date Time Recelved By ) X IW lao
I Way 8ilt #: -DOWNJ\ \A aLooler Temp: OO )
Triplicate: Original - While Lab's Copy « Green Client Copy * Yeliow !



(=

Sampele Receipt Checklist

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0801

Workorder: 00110544 Received by: Stelly, D'Anna
Date and Time Received: 11/17/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 4

Shioping container/cocier in good condition? Yos V! Mo Not Present |
Custody seals Intact on shippping container/ccoler? Yes 1 No .. Not Present W1
Custody seals intact on sample hottles? Yes __ No [ Not Present ™!
Chain of custody present? Yes W No -

Chain of custody signed when ralinquished and received? Yeg o Noi i

Chain of custody agrees with sampile labels? Yes o Ne L]

Sampies in proper container/bottie? Yes W No i

Sample containers intact? Yes V] No __

Sufficient sampie volume for indicated test? Yes Noi

All samgies received within hotding time? Yes W/ No _

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V) No

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes I No {_i Not Present ¥/
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes . No ¥

12/15/00 3:29:08 PM
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HOUSTON LABCRATQORY
3880 INFERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00110562
' Regort To: ‘ Project Name:  TMO0210.38
\ ETIC Engineering Inc. Site: 7-0210,20003669
Ted Moise Site Address: 7840 Amador Valley Blvd
144 Mayhew Way : Dublin CA
Walnut Creek ; PO Number: LWR#20900881
California ; State: California
94596 State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (925) 977-7914 fax: (925) 977-7915 :
I

i Date Reported:

This Report contains a total of 10 Pages

Excluding this page

And
Chain of Custody

Received
DEC 4 2000

ETIC Enginesring Ine.

11/27/00

Date



HOUSTON LABORATORY
28880 INYERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® (713} §60-0911

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00110562
“m 7 ) Project Name:  TM0210.3B
ETIC Engineering Inc. Site: 7-0210,20003669
! Ted Moise : Site Address: 7840 Amador Valley Bivd
| 144 Mayhew Way : Dubilin CA
? Walnut Creek : PO Number: LWR#20900881
California B State: California

| 94596- | State Cert. No.: 1903
’ Date Reported:

ph: (925) 977-7914 fax: (925) 977-7915
Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD} samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like " matrix to
check for possibie matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analyticai report is determined by the Laberatory Contrai Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB), The Laboratery Control Sample (LCS)

and the Method Blank (MB} are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achisved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be fostnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the guaiity cantrol
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining ta this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number. ‘

This repert shafl not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported resuits are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased fo be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future anatyticai needs.

%Ma{/ ZM o 11/27/00

est, Sonia Date
Senicr Project Manager



I HCOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77084
I {713) 860-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l Certificate of Analysis Number:
00110562
Report To:  ETIC Engineering Inc. Project Name: TM0210.3B
l Ted Moise Site: 7-0210,20003669
144 Mayhew Way .
Site Address: 7840 Amador Valley Blvd
l Wainut Creek Dublin CA
Califernia PO Number: LWR#20900881
34596- State: California
h: (825) 977-7914 fax; (925} 977-7915
I ph: (925) (25) State Cert. No.: 1903
Fax To . ETIC Engineering Inc. Date Reported:
I . Ted Moise fax : {925) §77-7915 5
4; Client Sample 1D . Lab Sampie ID | Matrix | Date Collected ; Date Received cocp {HOLD
5P-1-4-COMP ‘Soit I 11/15/00 12:30:00 PM |

00110562-01

11/17/00 10:00:00 AM I

A7

11/27/00

est, Sonia
enior Project Manager

-

Joel Grice
Laboratery Director

Ted Yen
Cluality Assurznce Officer

Date

112700 2:39:40 Pht

L]




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

S

Client Sample ID SP-1-4-CCMP Collected: 11/16/00 12:30:0 SPL Sample ID:  00110562-01

Site:  7-0210,20003669

Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasaline Range Organics D 1 1 11720000 18:35 T™ 482060
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 105 % 72-153 1 11/20/0016:35 TM 482080
Sumr: 4-Bromoflucrchenzens 122 % 51-149 1 11/20/0016:35 T™M 432060
METALS BY METHOD 6010B, TOTAL MCL SWe010B Units: mg/Kg
Lead ‘ 578 0.5 1 11/23/00 4:02 EG 483278
‘Prep Method ‘Prep Date iPrep Initials
SW30508 11/20/2060 10:00 MR i
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: myg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.001 1 11/20/00 16:35 TM 480126
Ethylbenzene ND  0.001 1 11/20/00 16:35 TM 480126
Toluene ND 0.001 1 11/20/30 168:35 TM 480126
m,p-Kylene 0.0048 (.001 1 11/20/30 16:35 TM 480126
c-Xylene 0.0023 Q.001 1 11/20/00 16:35 TM 480126
Xylenes,Total 0.0071 0.001 1 T1/20/00 16:35 TM™ 480128
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 101 % 59127 1 11/20/00 16:35 TM 480126
Suir: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 808 % 48-156 1 11/20/00 16:35 TM 480126

Project Manager

Qualifiers: NDJ - Nat Datected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL
1127400 2:3%:43 PM




Quality Control Documentation



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 680-0901

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

TM0210.3B
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00110562
Method: SW8021B Lab Batch IB: R24887
lR Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
unio: VARE_001120A-480123  Units:  ug/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Iﬂnalysis Date: 11/20/2000 14:01 Analyst;,  TM 001 10562-01A SP-1-4-COMP
5 Analyte Resuft Rep Limit]
‘Benzene - : ND| 1.0
Ethylbenzene : NDI 1.0
Talyene NDJ| 1.0
‘m,p-Xylene ND| 1.0|
0-Xylene ND. 1.0l
Kyienes, Total ; NDi 1.0
Surr: 1.4-Difluorchenzene ‘ 101.6] 69127
Suer: 4-Bromafluorobenzene ) 840t  48-156!

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS})

RuniD: VARE_001120A-480120  Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 11/20/2000 10:23 Analystt  TM
Analyte Spike Result | Percent l.ower | Upper

d Added Recovery Limit Limit
Benzene 50 48! 96 60 116
Ethylbenzene ! 50 50 101 68| 127
Toluene ! 50 51 102] 54| 122
im, p-Xylene | 1000 100 102] 68! 129
o-Xylene : 50 31 102 &8 127
Xylenes, Total ~150] 151 101 68 129

Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00110470-04

----*-

RuniD: VARE_001120A-480121  Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: 142020001200 Analystt T™
Analyte . Sample | MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD "MSDResut | MSD% :RPD RPD[Low [High |
Result | Spike | i Recovery | Spike E . Recovery !  Limit | Limit | Limit |
‘ i Added , Added | ! ? i
nzene o NDi 20 EEEE] 18 B8.7 267 34 35 130
ylbenzene ; ND| 20 181 90.2 20! 17] 86.4] 4.320 35 31 137
Toiugne NDI 20 19 88.1 20| 18 837 512 28 31 137
m,p-Xylene _ NDI  40] S 92.0 404 38i 87.9] 4.53] 38 19 144
Elene ; ND| 20| 19) g0.9f 20 18| 87.3] 4041 57 25 1aq|
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M1 - Matrix Interfererice

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated vaiue between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits

11427100 2:39:44 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
BBBD INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

[713) 660-0901

Quality Controi Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.

- ..

TMO210.38
nalysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00110562
Method: SW8021B Lab Batch ID: R24887
l Matrix Spike (MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00110479-04
RunlD: VARE_001120A-4580121 Units: ug/Kg
. Analysis Date: 11/20/2000 12:00 Analyst: ™
l Analyte ) © Sample | MS = MSResut  MS% | MSD | MSD Resul - MSD% !'RPDIRPD|Low [Hign
i Resuit | Spike | Recavery : Spike ! | Recovery | - Limit ; Limit | Lirnit |
_1 Added ! i Added | é S
M : j |
Elenes,Total NDi 60l 57! 95.0 80; 54| 90.0| 541, 38 19] 144]
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Diluticn

J - Estimated vaiue between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

-QP

1127106 2:39:45 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660.0301

Quality Contrel Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

N - .

TM0210.3B
nalysis: Gasoline Range Qrganics ’ WaorkQrder: Q0110562
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R24986
! Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
uniB: VARE_001120C-482055  Units: mg/Kg Lab Sampie 1D Client Sample ID
nalysis Date: 11/20/2000 14:01 Anatyst: TM GO110882-01A SP-1-4-COMP
Analye Result Rep Limit]
'Gascline Range Qrganics ND| 1.0l
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzena : 102.71  72-153)
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzens i 105,70 51-149}

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RuntD: VARE_001120G482047  Units: mg/Kg

Anatysis Date: 11/23/2000 10:49 Analyst: TM
: Analyte Spike Resutt | Percent Lower Upper
: Added Recovery | Limit Limit
IGasoline Range Organics 1 0.89| 89; 53 137

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 0G110470-04

E N N TE Ny BN s

RunlD: VARE_001120C-482050  Iinits: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 11/20/2000 12:52 Analyst: TM
l Analyte ' Sample | MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD . RPD | Low |High |
_; ! Result Spike | | Recovery | Spike f | Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit |
: Added | | | Added | 1 ; !
t ' : : " % f
Bsoline Range Organics NDI 09 0.74] 828] 0.9 0.82i ¢1.3] 16.9] 500 38 163

ualifiers: MND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit I - Matrix Interference

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

11727700 2:39:45 PM
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HOUSTON LABCRATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

(L,

Quality Contral Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

l TM0210.38
nalysis: Metals by Method 60108, Total WorkOrder: 00110562
Method: SW60108 Lab Batch 1D: 8698-T
[ Mathod Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
unlcx: TIAT_001122C-483276  Units: mg/Kg Lah Sample ID Client Sample 1D
nalysis Date: 11/23/2000 3:44 Anaiyst: EG 00110562-01A SP-1-4-COMP
eparation Date:  11/20/2000 10:00 Prep By: MR Method SW30508
: Analyte Result [Rep Limit!
iLead MDD 0.51

Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)

RunlD: TJAT _001122C-483277 Units: mgiKg
Analysis Date: /232000 3:51 Analyst: EG
Preparation Date:  11/20/2000 10:00 Prep By: MR Method SW30508
Analyte Spike | Resuit | Percent | Lower | Upper ﬂ}
Added Recovery Limit Limit
iLead ; 119 104! N/Ai 90.9 148

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:  00110562-01

RuniD: TJAT_001122C-483279 Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 11/23/2000 4:09 Analyst: EG
Preparation Date:  {1/20/2000 10:00 Prep By: MR Method SW3050B
Analyte | Sample | MS | MSResut | MS%  MSD | MSD Result | MSD % jRPDjRPD Low [High !
| Result ! Spiks Recovery ; Spike : Recovery | 1 Limnit | Limnit | Limit |
i Added | ; Added | ; | ;
| : ! ¢ !
5.8/ 100 85.2 79.4]  100] 85.6] 79.8/0.517] 20[ 75 125

[
[
[

uafifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unrepertable due to Ditution
J - Estimated value between MDL ang PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisabie QC Limits

11/27/00 2:39:45 PM
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And
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P BN N N N B O N B N B S aE e (aEC . mE ms .

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO, ]
EXXON COMPANY, USA- {West Coast) RD MO e
) ] R ] ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: &2‘ 2 ﬁuie: Phone: - (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name ____Z"7 /" Contact; y
Address: W)?FJ b -2 ‘ D & % o E “{g
: 4 > . o y
3 /‘Af— P s P v o g e lo]s]s N8 %
v} : I o a a
RAS # _ Ree D /FD Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): M Z o |88 |° |4 Ld% g g
Z ¢ o | n 5 |n v
AFE # (Terminai Only): Consultant Project #: ZZZQM 2R '{?& S iy < 810 ) g R A - SR I S
3 rl d e |n o |§ ]y E @
Location: MM (City) Decblin, (state) __ A | R - olg o NEAFRER LD g
MHEE 1 C&M 0 sDT A g1z 15 =3 I S R T i B g 4
Z i 2y 5 1= < — ai o
Consulftani Work Release #: ,m.% q é E g LS 5[?3 i E 0 - g % ﬁ g O E E
o = © - =< ] © o
Sampled By: féjmgé‘ﬂ p)-i')_zy ?LJ g o g |8 z gl1g |z |k g p 5 % E 2~ g
Ol |2 (x jw]oO S Il |g o . 4 # e
SAMPLE |.D. DATE | TIME‘|comp |GRAB HQOMQ(ETXAIR omeR|resRane| o | & HE IR (2 | % 2|8 @ g 813 bl g % 25z g
==/ e was | X X dore- || X1 I% x| IX
_SPZ wjisf et | X X X XX X1 X
SP3 g2 | X X A LIX|KX Xl X
7% o]~ ¢ X x_ [ x]x SR
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS: Wdﬂ e Lt Tree—
24HR. __ * T72HR * f\qoqog 7 (< (gS“fb 0 £ )
+ . ' - R J 0571%, % 7;‘9#7 S0 ppm
4BHR. __* 9%HR___*| EXXON UST q Sl o0 Aecr S 7
8 Business ____ Conlacl US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
to Sending Sample C41483
Other PDE 3 [l EDD lv)@
QAIQC Level
Standard i, CLP 01 Olher O FAX (1 J¥FAX C-0-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER # /Y5 [ / /265 §>6A-¥AB WORK RELEASE #
' Relinquished By Sampler; :ﬁé ty Time Received By:
Eﬁ 0 |
CUSTODY Relinguished: ' Date Time Received By:
RECORD | 1/
Refinguished: Dale Time Received B ‘_/ /
| Wa)l&Bill # (}MM Agdaler Te /(_}.)O
Triplicate: Original * While Lab's Copy * Green Client Copy + Yellow




Workorder: 00110562
Date and Time Received: 11/17/00 10:00:00 AM

Temperature: 4

Sample Receipt Checklist

Received by:

Carrier name:

HOUSTON LABORATORY
380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOQUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Stelly, D'Anna

FedEx

Shipping container/cooier in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shippping containes/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sampie bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample voiume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding tima?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zerc headspace?

Water - pH acceptabie upon receipt?

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yas
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yas

Yes

by

’E&ELT 7]

Kl R & K K]

L)L) K

No!

No

No |

No
No
No
No
Mo
No
No

No

No |

No

|

[]

[l

13

Ll

K

]

MNot Present L

Not Present iV

LY

Mot Present

Not Present v

1127100 2;39:48 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® (713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
DEC 11 7000
Certificate of Analysis Number:
00110635 | ETIC Engineering Inc.
| Report To: , Praject Name:  UP0210.1B J
| ' . I
ETIC Engineering inc. Site: 7-0210,20003669 {
John Qrtega Site Address; 784¢ Armador Valley Blvd ‘5
144 Mayhew Way Dublin CA J
H 0! .l
Walnut Creek PO Number LWR#20009102
California State; California J
94596- State Cert. No.: 1303 !
ph: (925) 977-7914 fax: (925) 977-7915 Date Reported:

This Report Contains A Total Of 12 Pages

Excluding This Page
And

Chain Of Custody

12/5/00

Date




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® {713) 660-0901

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00110635
Report To: i Project Nama: uP0210.1B
ETIC Engineering Inc. Site: 7-0210,20003669
John Ortega Site Address; 7840 Amador Vailey Blvd
144 Mayhew Way Dublin CA
Wainut Creek PO Number: LWR#20009102
California State: California
94596~ State Cert. No.: 1903
| ph: (925) 977-7914 fax: (925) 977-7915 Date Reported:

Matrix spike (MS} and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of *like " matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is deternined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Contral Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process,

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us If you have any questions or comments pertaining fo this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This repert shail not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laberatary. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate werking with you in fuifilling all your current and future analytical needs.

: /i :/: !’rf 12/5/00
ost, Sonia : Date

Senior Project Manager




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
p! BB80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
I ® {T13) 6600801
EXXON Company U.S.A.
I Certificate of Analysis Number:
00110635
Report To:  ETIC Engineering Inc. Project Name: UrPg210.1B
I John Ortega Site: 7-0210,20003669
144 Mayhew Way i
Site Address: 7840 Amador Valley Blvd
I Walnut Creek Dublin CA
California PO Number: LWR#20009102
94596~ State: California
ph: (925) 977-7914 fax: (925) 977-7915
State Cert. No.: 1903
Fax To E ETIC Engineering inc. { Date Reported:
I | Jehn Ortega fax ; (925) 977-7915 :
g Client Sample ID ‘Lab Sample ID |  Matrix Date Coilected Date Received cecib HOLD!
AVWY-5 }00‘1 10635-01 Water 11/17/0CG 1:15:00 PM 11/21/00 10:00:00 AM E
W-g :00110635-02 Water : 11/17/00 1:50:00 PM 11/21/00 10:00:00 AM g
i W-7 i00110635-03 Water : 11/17/0G 2:20:00 PM 11/21/00 10:00:00 AM —
iMW-? 00110635-03 Water 11/17/00 2:20:00 PM 11/21/0G 10:00:00 AM @
' ;
- i o, j )
est, Sonia Date
enior Project Manager
Joel Grice
I Laboratory Director
Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
12/5/00 12:55:27 BM
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HOUSTON LABORATOQRY
8380 [NTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0801

Client Sampie ID MW-5

Collected: 11/17/00 1:15:00 SPL Sample ID:

G0 110635-01

Site: 7-0210,20003689
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 240 50 1 11/21/60 22:37 DL 481656
Surr: 1,4-Difilucrobenzene 898.7 % 62-144 1 11/21/00 22:37 DL 481656
Surr: 4-Bremofluorobenzene 124 % 44-153 1 11/21/00 22:37 DL 481656
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 11/21/00 22:37 DL 481500
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 11/21/00 22:37 DL 481500
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1500 12 25 11/22/00 0:29 DL 481503
Toluene ND 0.5 1 $1/21/00 22:37 DL 481500
m,p-Xylene .76 0.5 1 11/21/00 22:37 DL 481500
o-Xylene 1.7 0.5 1 11/21/00 22:37 DL 481500
Xylenes, Total 2.46 0.5 1 11/21/00 22:37 DL 481500
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 968 % 724137 25 11/22/00 0:28 DL 481503
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 991 % 72137 1 11/21/00 22:37 DL 481500
Surr: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 103 % 48-156 1 11/21/00 22:37 DL 481500
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 943 % 48-156 25 11/22/00 0:29 DL 481503
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 3260B MCL SWa260B Units: ug/L -
mMethyl teri-butyl ether 1600 100 20 11/28/00 0:20 LT 487295
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 100 % 62119 20 11/28/00 0:20 LT 487295
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 100 % 78-123 20 14/28/0G 0:20 LT 487295
Surr; Toluene-d8 100 % 74122 20 11/28/00 0:20 LT 487295
%‘j:;a-"”_"";;f T el T e tf»{ifu.fv-{w Z:::-’”" "

Project Manager

Gualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detacted in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrcgate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and FQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

12/5/00 12:495:31 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 860-0901

Client Sample ID MW-6 Caollegted: 11/17/00 1:50:00 SPL Sampie (D: (0110635-02
Site:  7-0210,20003669

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L.

Gasotine Range Organics ND 50 1 11/21/00 22:12 DL 481655
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 96.0 % 62-144 1 11/21/00 22:12 DL 481655
Sun 4-Bromaofluorohenzene 87.7 % 44.153 1 11/21/G6022:12 DL 481655

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWa0218 Units: ug/L

Benzene ND 0.5 1 11/21/00 22:12 DL 481495

Ethytbenzene ND 0.5 1 11/21/00 22:12 DL 431498

Methyl tert-butyl ether 270 0.5 1 1121/00 2212 DL 481499

Toluene ND a.5 1 11/21/00 2212 DL 481499

m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 11/21/00 22:12 DL 481489

o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 11/21/60 22:12 DL 481459

Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 11/21/00 22:12 DL 481499
Surr; 1.4-Diflucrobenzene 01 % 72137 1 11/21/0022:12 DL 431499
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.2 % 48-156 1 112100 2212 DL 481499

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHQD 852608 MCL SWsa260B Units: ug/L

Methyl tert-butyl ether 260 25 5 11/28/00 345 LT 487298
Sum: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 100 % 62-119 5 11/28/00 145 LT 487296
Sur: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 78-123 5 11/28/00 0:45 LT 487296
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 % 74122 5 11/28/000:45 LT 487296

) P
%%w;ﬁiﬁﬁwwa PP S

West-Seni

Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/LJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisabie QC Limits
J - Estimated Vafue between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Suirogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

12/5/00 12:55:32 PM




HOUSTON LABCORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ F l HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
() (713) 660-0901

Client Sample 1D MW-7 Collected: 11/17/00 2:20:00 SPL Sample ID: 00110635-03

Site:  7-0210,2000366%

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL. Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/l.

Gasoline Range QOrganics ND 50 1 1172400 21:47 DL 481654
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 957 % G62-144 1 11/21/00 21:47 DL 481654
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 873 % 44-153 1 11/21/00 21:47 DL 481654

PURGEABLE AROCMATICS MCL sSwaoz1B Units: ug/L

Benzene NC 0.5 1 11/21/00 21:47 DL 481498

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 11/21/00 21:47 DL 481498

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.5 1 11/21/00 21:47 DL 481498

Toluene ND 0.5 1 11/21/00 21:47 DL 481498

m,p-Xylane ND 0.5 1 11/21/00 21:47 DL 481498

0-Xylene ND 0.5 1 11/21/00 21:47 DL 481498

Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 11/21/00 21:47 DL 481498
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 891 % 72137 1 11/24/00 21:47 DL 431498
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 964 % 48-156 1 11/21/00 21:47 DL 451498

=
West-Seonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Dretected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL,)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportabie due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Vatue between MDL and PQL

—*':“,_‘:/"2’.;? N Lt Lo ﬁ’mi iﬁ,«wﬁ»ﬁlﬁ:’-ﬂ" Ly : —

1215000 12:55:32 PM




Quality Control Documentation



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 660-0901

.
@

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

l UupP0210.1B6
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00110635
Method: Swaoz218 Lab Batch ID: R24962
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_U_0011210-481494  Units: gL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
nalysis Date: 11/21/2000 19:14 Analyst: DL QG110835-01A MW-5
00110635-02A MW-6
00110635-03A MW-7
| Analyte | Result iRep Limit]
iBenzene ND 0.50
iEthylbenzene ND .50
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50
Teluene ND 0.50
im,p-Xylene ND 0.50
o-Xylens ND 0.50
Kylenes, Totat ND! 0.50
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 10017 72137
Surr: 4-Bromofluarobenzene ! 96.51  48-156;

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RuniD: HP_U_001121D-481493  Units: ug/l
Analysis Date: 11/21/2000 17:58 Analyst: DL
Anaiyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recavery Limit Limit
Benzene 50 43 a7 70! 130
Ethylbenzene | 501 53 108 70 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether } 50i 45 a9 70 130
Toluene i 50 51 103 70 130
Im.p-Xerne 100 110 106 70 130
;o-)(ylene 50 53 105 70 130
tXylenes, Total ! 150 163 108 70 130

Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}

RuniD: HP_U_001121D-481495 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 11/21/2000 19:40 Anatyst: DL

I Sample Spiked:  00110635-03

: Analyta | Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result : MSO % | RPDRPD | Low |High
. | Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike r i Recavery Limit | Limit | Lirmit
! Added Added | 5
‘oenzensg ND| 30 30 100 30 24 97.9 228 21 32 164
:Ethythenzene “ ND ao 30 899.4 30 209 97.01 245 19] 52| 142
athyl tert-butyl ether ; NDi 30 30 101 30 29! 97.11 3.51 20 38! 150
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due ta Ditution
I J - Estimated value between MDL and FQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

The: percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures
and rounding, the reported RPD may differ frorm the displayed RPD values but is correct as 12/5/00 12:55:35 PM




I HOUSTON LABCRATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’1 HOUSTCN, TEXAS 77054
& {713} 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

l UpP0210.1B
nalysis: Purgeabile Aromatics WoarkOrder: 00110635
Method: SW3021B Lab Batch ID: R24962

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (M5D)

Sample Spiked: 00110635-03
I RuniD: HP_U_001121D-481495  Units: ug/t
|

Analysis Date: 11/21/2000 19:40 Analyst: DL

Analyte . Sample MS MS Result MS % | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% | RPD RPD ' Low | High
Result Spike Recovery ;| Spike Recovery : Limit | Limit | Limit §
| | Added i Added
..:mene ? ND 30 30i 99.1 30| 29 96.5/ 2.61] 20 38/ 159
,p-Xylene ND 60 57 94.4f 80 60; 99.8/ 5.54 17| 53| 144
i0-Xylene ND 30 30 101 30 29 86.9] 3.98) 18 531 143
llenes,Total i ND 90i 87 96.7 80 89 98.9] 2.277 18] 53] 144
" Qualifiers: MND/U - Not Detacted at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Anaiyte detected in the assaciated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due ta Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures
and rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as 12/5/00 12:55:36 PM




HOUSTON LABORATQRY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) £60.0901

l Quality Controil Report

EXXON Company U.5.A.

ur0210.1B
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00110635
ethod: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R24975
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_U_GOMZME-481651  Units:  magiL Lab Sampie ID Client Sample ID
nalysis Date: 11/21/2000 18:14 Analyst: DL 001%0635-01A MW-5
00110635-02A MW-6
00110635-03A MW-7
! Anaiyte Resuit |Rep Limit|
‘Gasoiine Range Organics ND 0.050]
___Surr; 1,4-Riflucrebenzene 96.7 62-144]
| Surr 4-Bromofluorchenzena ! 87.0 44-183]

Labaratory Control Sampile (LCS)

RuniD: HP_U _001121E-481650  Units: ma/lL
Analysis Date: 11/21/2000 18:49 Analyst: DL
Analyte Spike | Result J Percert | Lower | Upper
i Added iReac.nvery,( Limit Lirnit

{Gasoline Range Organics E 1 0.86| Bai 70 130

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00110635-02
RuniD: HP_U_001121E-481652  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 114212000 20:31 Analyst: DL

“---T-

Anzlyte i Sample M3 MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % [RPD|RPD|Low |High |
| Result Spike Recovery | Spike | Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit |
.E | Added Added ;
' L
wrasoline Range Organics NDI 049 0.83 92.3 0.9| 0.83| 92.3/.0602) 36/ 361 160
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
8 - Anaiyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due fo Dilution
J - Estimated value hetween MDL and PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct 3s reported. Due to significant figures
nd rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the dispiayed RPD values but is correct as 125100 12:55:37 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
z 4880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
o] (713} 680-0901

. Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

UrP0210.1B
Analysis: Volatile Organics by Method 8260B WorkOrder: 00110635
Method: SWB2608 Lab Batch ID: R25249
I Method Blank Sampies in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: N_001127C457298 Units: ug/L Lab Sample 1D Client Sample 1D
nalysis Date: 11/27/2000 19:10 Anajyst: LT 00110635-01B MW-5
00110635-028 MW-6
Analyte Result |Rep Limiti
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND| 5.0
Surr: 1,2-Oichloroethane-d4 96.0 62-119
i Surr: 4-Bromefluprobenzene | 106.0 78-123
i Surr: Toiuene-d8 L0400 74422

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RunlID: N_001127C-487284 Units: ug/L

Analysis Date: 11/27/2000 14:52 Analyst: LT
‘ Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
! Added Recovery Lirmit Lirnit
11,1-Dichloroethens 50 44 88 B1 145
§Benzene 50 54 108 76 127
:Chlorabenzene 50 50 160 75 130
Toluene 50 54 108 76 125
Trichloroethene 50 45 80 71| 120

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00110582-02

Run|D: N_001127C 487289 Units: ugiL
Analysis Date: 11/27/2000 2119 Analyst. LT
Analyte ¢ Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Resuit | MSD% |RPD [ RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike | Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
: Added Added i
1,1-Dichloroethene ; ND| 250 190 76| 250 210 gl 101 14| 38 172
enzene : ND 250 280 104 250 270 108 4 1 66 134
hlorohenzene 1 NDI 250 240 98 250 240 96 o 13 87 115
{Toluene ; ND! 250 270 103 250 280 107 4 13| 59 125
lrichloroethene NDj 250 210 84| 250 220 88 5 14| 81 134
Qualifiers: NO/L - Mot Detected at the“ﬁgporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated vaiue between MDL and PQL * - Recavery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures
land rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RFPD values but is correct as 12/5/00 12:55:39 PM
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And
Chain of Custody



-
AIN OF CU El .
EXXON COMPANY, USA. West Caast| " STODY RECORD 1O Page | ol |
Exxon Engincer: /%&W &WS& Phone: ] PG - ﬁ | ANALYSIS REQUEST: OTHER
— . : (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX)
Consultant Co. Name _’:nf/ % Contact; L_]DHM OrREDA {;‘3
Address: l"'l"{‘ MM E WK £y ﬁ?ﬁ,’\ 1717914 f\ 0 0 % E ['E‘J g
WRNUT (LBl el Aade o RR| % s [2 52151218 |a
RAS # T O2O Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): £ i 3‘ % NE 18 |& ‘;’ i S g g
N Wy ul
AFE # (Terminal Oniy): Consultant Project #: UPCI:LID-{B 8 g"*‘-~_) o 3 d | o 4 g z (o < o §
] i a w Q
Location: ] 540 AMETHZ MQM{P TR~ (Gtate) A _ K 2 1 B |g ﬁ $18 |- |¢& g
X(EE C1 CaM Ci SBbT %m)éi g 1% |5 Ensg gfjggg
z . [ = I - b4 B — =]
Cansultant Work Release #: 20 003669 E E @ B\ P( a e | 2 lg |= g g ] g T ‘r_J
! 2 |& |8 E 5 Z o O -
Sampled By: KE?P—-CPMR o % L [ B ] % g § . :w; g :; 5 % E 207 lé
- s{ele|x W : = [ 5 ]5 (¢ £ 4 ; o lZ]E
SAMPLE 103, D::\TE TIME |COMP |GRAB HEOM/;(TJTXAIR OTHER | PREGERVATME o § Iig|e z % g § % g 3 g, N g AERE: 3
MW - S IENES A Rl 1o AN
M - & Wha | X Hev o WX A
o s L) 1 'l
M. T 7 s X HEL L2 [ X ALK
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) R!EMARKS: ]
4 HR * 72HR ___* .| Tacuoqp@ zsal
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Sample Receipt Checklist

HOUSTON LABORATQORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Workorder: 00110635 Received by: Stelly, D'Anna
Date and Time Received: 11/21/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 3

Shipping container/cooter in good condition? Yes ¥ No ! Not Present [
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cocler? Yes [ Mo L] Not Present  [v]
Custody seals intact on sampie bottles? Yes [ Mo Not Present  [v1
Chain of custody present? Yes W No [}

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and recetved? Yes i No |_!

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes o No [l

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes Wi No [

Sample containers intact? Yes No []

Sufficient sampie volume for indicated test? Yes No ]

All samples received within holding time? Yes No ]

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No L]

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No ] Not Present L
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes ¥ No {|
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